

No. 12652

MULTILATERAL

International Cocoa Agreement, 1972 (with annexes). Concluded at Geneva on 21 October 1972

Authentic texts : English, French, Russian and Spanish.

Registered ex officio on 30 June 1973.

MULTILATÉRAL

Accord international de 1972 sur le cacao (avec annexes). Conclu à Genève le 21 octobre 1972

Textes authentiques : anglais, français, russe et espagnol.

Enregistré d'office le 30 juin 1973.

INTERNATIONAL COCOA AGREEMENT, 1972¹

CHAPTER I. OBJECTIVES

Article 1. OBJECTIVES

The objectives of this Agreement take into account the recommendations as contained in the Final Act of the first session of the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development and are:

- (a) to alleviate serious economic difficulties which would persist if adjustment between the production and consumption of cocoa cannot be effected by normal market forces alone as rapidly as circumstances require;
- (b) to prevent excessive fluctuations in the price of cocoa which affect adversely the long-term interests of both producers and consumers;
- (c) to make arrangements which will help stabilize and increase the export earnings from cocoa of producing countries thereby helping to provide such countries with resources for accelerated economic growth and social development, while at the same time taking into account the interests of consumers in importing countries;
- (d) to assure adequate supplies at reasonable prices, equitable to producers and consumers; and

¹ Came into force provisionally in respect of the following States and organization on 30 June 1973, the date by which Governments representing five exporting countries having at least 80 per cent of the basic quotas as set out in annex A and all signatory Governments representing importing countries listed in annex D, had deposited their instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval with the Secretary-General of the United Nations or had notified him under article 66 (1) that they would apply the Agreement provisionally, in accordance with article 67 (2):

<i>State or organization (exporting countries are denoted by*)</i>	<i>Date of deposit of instrument of ratification, acceptance (A), approval (AA) or date of receipt of notification (n)</i>	<i>State or organization (exporting countries are denoted by*)</i>	<i>Date of deposit of instrument of ratification, acceptance (A), approval (AA) or date of receipt of notification (n)</i>
Algeria	22 June 1973 n	Italy	27 June 1973 n
Australia	27 April 1973	Ivory Coast*	24 April 1973
Austria	29 June 1973	Jamaica	29 June 1973
Belgium	28 June 1973 n	Japan	29 June 1973 n
Brazil*	25 June 1973	Luxembourg	28 June 1973 n
Bulgaria	10 May 1973 AA	Netherlands	29 June 1973 n
Cameroon*	10 April 1973	Nigeria*	30 April 1973
Canada	23 March 1973	Norway	27 June 1973 n
Chile	22 June 1973 n	Portugal	30 April 1973 n
Colombia	29 June 1973 n	Romania	26 April 1973
Cuba	23 April 1973 n	(Confirming the declaration made upon signature.)	
Denmark	29 June 1973	Spain	29 June 1973 n
Ecuador	15 January 1973 n	Sweden	25 April 1973
European Economic Community	29 June 1973 n	Switzerland	26 June 1973
Finland	27 June 1973	Togo*	30 June 1973
France	30 June 1973 n	Trinidad and Tobago	30 April 1973
Germany, Federal Republic of	29 June 1973 n	United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ire- land	18 June 1973 n
Ghana*	27 February 1973	Union of Soviet Socialist Republics	23 April 1973 A
Guatemala	13 June 1973 n	(Confirming the declaration made upon signature.)	
Honduras	8 May 1973 n	Venezuela	27 April 1973 n
Hungary	22 May 1973	Yugoslavia	26 June 1973
Ireland	28 June 1973		

- (e) to facilitate expansion of consumption and, if necessary, and insofar as possible, an adjustment of production, so as to secure an equilibrium in the long term between supply and demand.

CHAPTER II. DEFINITIONS

Article 2. DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Agreement :

- (a) Cocoa means cocoa beans and cocoa products;
- (b) Cocoa products means products made exclusively from cocoa beans, such as cocoa paste, cocoa butter, unsweetened cocoa powder, cocoa cake and cocoa nibs as well as such other products containing cocoa as the Council may determine if necessary;
- (c) Fine or flavour cocoa means cocoa produced in the countries listed in annex C to the extent specified therein;
- (d) Ton means the metric ton of 1,000 kilogrammes or 2204.6 pounds; and pound means 453.597 grammes;
- (e) Crop year means the period of twelve months from 1 October to 30 September inclusive;
- (f) Quota year means the period of twelve months from 1 October to 30 September inclusive;
- (g) Basic quota means the quota referred to in article 30;
- (h) Annual export quota means the quota, of each exporting member, as determined under article 31;
- (i) Export quota in effect means the quota of each exporting member, at any given time, as determined under article 31, or as adjusted under article 34, or as reduced under paragraphs (4), (5) and (6) of article 35, or as may be affected under the provisions of article 36;
- (j) Export of cocoa means any cocoa which leaves the customs territory of any country; and import of cocoa means any cocoa which enters the customs territory of any country; provided that for the purposes of these definitions customs territory shall, in the case of a member which comprises more than one customs territory, be deemed to refer to the combined customs territories of that member;
- (k) Organization means the International Cocoa Organization established under article 5;
- (l) Council means the International Cocoa Council referred to in article 6;
- (m) Member means a Contracting Party to this Agreement, including a Contracting Party as referred to in paragraph (2) of article 3, or a territory or a group of territories in respect of which a notification has been made in accordance with paragraph (2) of article 70, or an intergovernmental organization as provided for in article 4;
- (n) Exporting country or exporting member means a country or a member respectively whose exports of cocoa expressed in terms of beans exceed its imports;
- (o) Importing country or importing member means a country or a member respectively whose imports of cocoa expressed in terms of beans exceed its exports;

(p) Producing country or producing member means a country or member respectively which grows cocoa in commercially significant quantities;

(q) Simple distributed majority vote means a majority of the votes cast by exporting members and a majority of the votes cast by importing members, counted separately;

(r) Special vote means two-thirds of the votes cast by exporting members and two-thirds of the votes cast by importing members, counted separately, on condition that the number of votes thus expressed represent half the present and voting members;

(s) Entry into force means, except when qualified, the date on which this Agreement first enters into force, whether provisionally or definitively.

CHAPTER III. MEMBERSHIP

Article 3. MEMBERSHIP IN THE ORGANIZATION

(1) Each Contracting Party shall constitute a single member of the Organization, except as otherwise provided in paragraph (2).

(2) If any Contracting Party, including the territories for whose international relations it is for the time being ultimately responsible and to which this Agreement is extended in accordance with paragraph (1) of article 70, consists of one or more units that would individually constitute an exporting member and of one or more units that would individually constitute an importing member, there may be either a joint membership for the Contracting Party together with these territories or, where the Contracting Party has made a notification to that effect under paragraph (2) of article 70, separate membership, singly, all together or in groups for the territories that would individually constitute an exporting member and separate membership singly, all together or in groups for the territories that would individually constitute an importing member.

Article 4. MEMBERSHIP BY INTERGOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS

(1) Any reference in this Agreement to a "Government invited to the United Nations Cocoa Conference, 1972" shall be construed as including a reference to any intergovernmental organization having responsibilities in respect of the negotiation, conclusion and application of international agreements, in particular commodity agreements. Accordingly, any reference in this Agreement to signature or to deposit of instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval or to notification or to indication of provisional application or to accession by a Government shall, in the case of such intergovernmental organizations, be construed as including a reference to signature, or to deposit of instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval or to notification or to indication of provisional application or to accession by such intergovernmental organizations.

(2) Such intergovernmental organizations shall not themselves have any votes, but in the case of a vote on matters within their competence, they shall be entitled to cast the votes of their member States and shall cast them collectively. In such cases, the member States of such intergovernmental organizations shall not be entitled to exercise their individual voting rights.

(3) The provisions of paragraph (1) of article 15 shall not apply to such intergovernmental organizations; but they may participate in the discussions

of the Executive Committee on matters within their competence. In the case of a vote on matters within their competence, the votes that their member States are entitled to cast in the Executive Committee shall be cast collectively by any one of those member States.

CHAPTER IV. ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION

Article 5. ESTABLISHMENT, HEADQUARTERS AND STRUCTURE OF THE INTERNATIONAL COCOA ORGANIZATION

(1) The International Cocoa Organization is hereby established to administer the provisions of this Agreement and to supervise its operation.

(2) The Organization shall function through :

- (a) the International Cocoa Council and the Executive Committee;
- (b) the Executive Director and the staff.

(3) The Council shall decide at its first session on the location of the headquarters of the Organization.

Article 6. COMPOSITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL COCOA COUNCIL

(1) The highest authority of the Organization shall be the International Cocoa Council, which shall consist of all the members of the Organization.

(2) Each member shall be represented on the Council by a representative and, if it so desires, by one or more alternates. Each member may also appoint one or more advisers to its representative or alternates.

Article 7. POWERS AND FUNCTIONS OF THE COUNCIL

(1) The Council shall exercise all such powers and perform or arrange for the performance of all such functions as are necessary to carry out the express provisions of this Agreement.

(2) The Council shall adopt by special vote such rules and regulations as are necessary to carry out the provisions of this Agreement and are consistent therewith, including its rules of procedure and those of its committees, the financial and staff regulations of the Organization and rules for the operation and administration of the buffer stock. The Council may, in its rules of procedure, provide a procedure whereby it may, without meeting, decide specific questions.

(3) The Council shall keep such records as are required to perform its functions under this Agreement and such other records as it considers appropriate.

(4) The Council shall publish an annual report. This report shall cover the annual review for which provision is made in article 58. The Council shall also publish such other information as it considers appropriate.

Article 8. CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL

(1) The Council shall elect a Chairman and a Vice-Chairman for each quota year, who shall not be paid by the Organization.

(2) The Chairman and the Vice-Chairman shall be elected, one from among the delegations of the exporting members and the other from among the delegations of the importing members. This distribution shall alternate each quota year.

(3) In the temporary absence of both the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman or the permanent absence of one or both, the Council may elect from among the appropriate delegations new officers, temporary or permanent as required.

(4) Neither the Chairman nor any other officer presiding at meetings of the Council shall vote. His alternate may exercise the voting rights of the member which he represents.

Article 9. SESSIONS OF THE COUNCIL

(1) As a general rule, the Council shall hold one regular session in each half of the quota year.

(2) The Council, in addition to meeting in the other circumstances specifically provided for in this Agreement, shall also meet in special session whenever it so decides or on the request of:

- (a) any five members; or
- (b) a member or members having at least 200 votes; or
- (c) the Executive Committee.

(3) Notice of sessions shall be given at least 30 days in advance, except in case of emergency or where the provisions of this Agreement require otherwise.

(4) Sessions shall be held at the headquarters of the Organization unless by special vote the Council decides otherwise. If on the invitation of any member the Council meets elsewhere than at the headquarters of the Organization, that member shall pay the additional costs involved.

Article 10. VOTES

(1) The exporting members shall together hold 1,000 votes and the importing members shall together hold 1,000 votes, distributed within each category of members—that is, exporting and importing members, respectively—in accordance with the following paragraphs of this article.

(2) The votes of exporting members shall be distributed as follows: 100 shall be divided equally among all exporting members to the nearest whole vote for each member. The remaining votes shall be distributed in proportion to the basic quotas.

(3) The votes of importing members shall be distributed as follows: 100 shall be divided equally among all importing members to the nearest whole vote for each member. The remaining votes shall be distributed in proportion to their imports as set out in annex D.

(4) No member shall have more than 300 votes. Any votes above this figure arising from the calculations in paragraphs (2) and (3) shall be redistributed among other members on the basis of paragraphs (2) and (3) respectively.

(5) When the membership in the Organization changes or when the voting rights of a member are suspended or restored under any provision of this Agreement, the Council shall provide for the redistribution of vote in accordance with this article.

(6) There shall be no fractional votes.

Article 11. VOTING PROCEDURE OF THE COUNCIL

(1) Each member shall be entitled to cast the number of votes it holds and

cannot divide its votes. It may, however, cast differently from such votes any votes which it is authorized to cast under paragraph (2).

(2) By written notification to the Chairman of the Council, any exporting member may authorize any other exporting member, and any importing member may authorize any other importing member, to represent its interests and to cast its votes at any meeting of the Council. In this case the limitation provided for in paragraph (4) of article 10 shall not apply.

(3) Exporting members producing exclusively fine or flavour cocoa shall not take part in voting on matters relating to the establishing and adjustment of quotas and the administration and operation of the buffer stock.

Article 12. DECISIONS OF THE COUNCIL

(1) All decisions of the Council shall be taken, and all recommendations shall be made, by a simple distributed majority vote cast by the members of the Council unless this Agreement provides for a special vote.

(2) In arriving at the number of votes necessary for any of the decisions or recommendations of the Council, votes of members abstaining shall not be reckoned.

(3) The following procedure shall apply with respect to any action by the Council which under this Agreement requires a special vote :

- (a) if the required majority is not obtained because of the negative vote of three or less exporting or three or less importing members, the proposal shall, if the Council so decides by a simple distributed majority vote, be put to a vote again within 48 hours;
- (b) if the required majority is again not obtained because of the negative vote of two or less importing or two or less exporting members, the proposal shall, if the Council so decides by a simple distributed majority vote, be put to a vote again within 24 hours;
- (c) if the required majority is not obtained in the third vote because of the negative vote cast by one exporting member or one importing member, the proposal shall be considered adopted;
- (d) if the Council fails to put a proposal to a further vote, it shall be considered rejected.

(4) Members undertake to accept as binding all decisions of the Council under the provisions of this Agreement.

Article 13. CO-OPERATION WITH OTHER ORGANIZATIONS

(1) The Council shall make whatever arrangements are appropriate for consultation or co-operation with the United Nations and its organs, in particular the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development and with the Food and Agriculture Organization and such other specialized agencies of the United Nations and intergovernmental organizations as may be appropriate.

(2) The Council, bearing in mind the particular role of the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development in international commodity trade, shall as appropriate keep that organization informed of its activities and programmes of work.

(3) The Council may also make whatever arrangements are appropriate for maintaining effective contact with international organizations of cocoa producers, traders and manufacturers.

Article 14. ADMISSION OF OBSERVERS

(1) The Council may invite any non-member that is a member of the United Nations, its specialized agencies or the International Atomic Energy Agency to attend any of its meetings as an observer.

(2) The Council may also invite any of the organizations referred to in article 13 to attend any of its meetings as an observer.

Article 15. COMPOSITION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

(1) The Executive Committee shall consist of eight exporting members and eight importing members, provided that if either the number of exporting members in the Organization or the number of importing members in the Organization is ten or less the Council may, while maintaining parity between the two categories of members, decide by special vote the total number on the Executive Committee. Members of the Executive Committee shall be elected for each quota year in accordance with article 16 and may be re-elected.

(2) Each elected member shall be represented on the Executive Committee by a representative and, if it so desires, by one or more alternates. Each member may also appoint one or more advisers to its representative or alternates.

(3) The Chairman of the Executive Committee shall be elected by the Council for each quota year and may be re-elected. In the temporary or permanent absence of the Chairman, the Executive Committee may elect an acting Chairman until the Chairman returns or until a new Chairman is elected by the Council. Neither the Chairman nor the acting Chairman shall vote. If a representative is elected Chairman or acting Chairman, his alternate may vote in his place.

(4) The Executive Committee shall meet at the headquarters of the Organization unless by special vote it decides otherwise. If on the invitation of any member the Executive Committee meets elsewhere than at the headquarters of the Organization, that member shall pay the additional costs involved.

Article 16. ELECTION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

(1) The exporting and importing members of the Executive Committee shall be elected in the Council by the exporting and importing members of the Organization respectively. The election within each category shall be held in accordance with the following paragraphs of this article.

(2) Each member shall cast all the votes to which it is entitled under article 10 for a single candidate. A member may cast for another candidate any votes which it is authorized to cast under paragraph (2) of article 11.

(3) The candidates receiving the largest number of votes shall be elected.

Article 17. COMPETENCE OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

(1) The Executive Committee shall be responsible to and work under the general direction of the Council.

(2) The Executive Committee shall keep the market under continuous review and recommend to the Council such measures as it may consider advisable.

(3) Without prejudice to the right of the Council to exercise any of its powers the Council may, by a simple distributed majority vote or a special vote depending on whether a decision by the Council on the subject requires a

simple distributed majority vote or a special vote, delegate to the Executive Committee the exercise of any of its powers, except the following :

- (a) redistribution of votes under article 10;
- (b) approval of the administrative budget and assessment of contributions under article 23;
- (c) revision of the minimum and maximum prices under paragraph (2) of article 29;
- (d) revision of annex C under paragraph (3) of article 33;
- (e) determination of annual export quotas under article 31 and quarterly quotas under paragraph (8) of article 35;
- (f) restriction or suspension of purchases by the buffer stock under paragraph (9) (b) of article 39;
- (g) action relating to diversion of cocoa to non-traditional uses under article 45;
- (h) relief from obligations under article 59;
- (i) decision of disputes under article 61;
- (j) suspension of rights under paragraph (3) of article 62;
- (k) establishment of conditions for accession under article 68;
- (l) exclusion of a member under article 72;
- (m) extension or termination of this Agreement under article 74;
- (n) recommendation of amendments to members under article 75.

(4) The Council may at any time, by a simple distributed majority vote, revoke any delegation of powers to the Executive Committee.

Article 18. VOTING PROCEDURE AND DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

(1) Each member of the Executive Committee shall be entitled to cast the number of votes received by it under the provisions of article 16 and cannot divide its votes.

(2) Without prejudice to the provisions of paragraph (1) and by informing the Chairman in writing, any exporting or importing member which is not a member of the Executive Committee and which has not cast its votes under paragraph (2) of article 16 for any of the members elected may authorize any exporting or importing member of the Executive Committee as appropriate to represent its interests and to cast its votes in the Executive Committee.

(3) In the course of any quota year a member may, after consultation with the member of the Executive Committee for which it voted under article 16, withdraw its votes from that member. The votes thus withdrawn may be reassigned to another member of the Executive Committee but may not be withdrawn from that member for the remainder of that quota year. The member of the Executive Committee from which the votes have been withdrawn shall nevertheless retain its seat on the Executive Committee for the remainder of that quota year. Any action taken pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph shall become effective after the Chairman has been informed in writing thereof.

(4) Any decision taken by the Executive Committee shall require the same majority as that decision would require if taken by the Council.

(5) Any member shall have the right of appeal to the Council, under such conditions as the Council shall prescribe in its rules of procedure, against any decision of the Executive Committee.

Article 19. QUORUM FOR THE COUNCIL AND THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

(1) The quorum for the opening meeting of any session of the Council shall be constituted by the presence of a majority of exporting members and a majority of importing members, provided that such members together hold in each category at least two-thirds of the total votes of the members in that category.

(2) If there is no quorum in accordance with paragraph (1) on the day appointed for the opening meeting of any session and on the following day, the quorum on the third day and throughout the remainder of the session shall be constituted by the presence of a majority of exporting members and a majority of importing members, provided that such members together hold in each category a simple majority of the total votes of the members in that category.

(3) The quorum for meetings subsequent to the opening meeting of any session pursuant to paragraph (1) shall be that prescribed in paragraph (2).

(4) Representation in accordance with paragraph (2) of article 11 shall be considered as presence.

(5) The quorum for any meeting of the Executive Committee shall be prescribed by the Council in the rules of procedure of the Executive Committee.

Article 20. THE STAFF OF THE ORGANIZATION

(1) The Council, after consulting the Executive Committee, shall appoint the Executive Director by special vote. The terms of appointment of the Executive Director shall be fixed by the Council in the light of those applying to corresponding officials of similar intergovernmental organizations.

(2) The Executive Director shall be the chief administrative officer of the Organization and shall be responsible to the Council for the administration and operation of this Agreement in accordance with the decisions of the Council.

(3) The Council, after consulting the Executive Committee, shall appoint the Buffer Stock Manager by special vote. The terms of appointment of the Manager shall be fixed by the Council.

(4) The Manager shall be responsible to the Council for the functions conferred upon him by this Agreement as well as for such additional functions as the Council may determine. The responsibility for these functions shall be exercised in consultation with the Executive Director.

(5) Without prejudice to the provisions of paragraph (4) the staff of the Organization shall be responsible to the Executive Director, who in turn shall be responsible to the Council.

(6) The Executive Director shall appoint the staff in accordance with regulations established by the Council. In drawing up such regulations the Council shall have regard to those applying to officials of similar intergovernmental organizations. Staff appointments shall be made in so far as is practicable from nationals of exporting and importing members.

(7) Neither the Executive Director, the Manager nor any other member of the staff shall have any financial interest in the cocoa industry, cocoa trade, cocoa transportation or cocoa publicity.

(8) In the performance of their duties, the Executive Director, the Manager and the other members of staff shall not seek or receive instructions from any member or from any other authority external to the Organization. They shall refrain from

any action which might reflect on their position as international officials responsible only to the Organization. Each member undertakes to respect the exclusively international character of the responsibilities of the Executive Director, the Manager and the staff and not to seek to influence them in the discharge of their responsibilities.

CHAPTER V. PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

Article 21. PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

(1) The Organization shall have legal personality. It shall in particular have the capacity to contract, to acquire and dispose of movable and immovable property and to institute legal proceedings.

(2) The Government of the country in which the headquarters of the Organization is situated (hereinafter referred to as "the host Government") shall, as soon as possible after the entry into force of the present Agreement, conclude with the Organization an agreement to be approved by the Council relating to the status, privileges and immunities of the Organization, of its Executive Director, its staff and experts and of representatives of members whilst in the territory of the host Government for the purpose of exercising their functions.

(3) The agreement envisaged in paragraph (2) shall be independent of the present Agreement. It shall, however, terminate:

- (a) by agreement between the host Government and the Organization, or
- (b) in the event of the headquarters of the Organization being moved from the territory of the host Government, or
- (c) in the event of the Organization ceasing to exist.

(4) Pending the entry into force of the agreement envisaged in paragraph (2) the host Government shall grant exemption from taxation.

- (a) on remuneration paid by the Organization to its employees other than those employees who are nationals of the host member, and
- (b) on the assets, income and other property of the Organization.

(5) Following the approval by the Council of the agreement envisaged in paragraph (2) the Organization may conclude with one or more other members agreements to be approved by the Council relating to such privileges and immunities as may be necessary for the proper functioning of the present Agreement.

CHAPTER VI. FINANCE

Article 22. FINANCE

(1) There shall be kept two accounts — the Administrative Account and the Buffer Stock Account — for the administration and operation of this Agreement.

(2) The expenses necessary for the administration and operation of this Agreement excluding those attributable to the operation and maintenance of the buffer stock instituted under article 37, shall be brought into the Administrative Account and shall be met by annual contributions from members assessed in accordance with article 23. If, however, a member requests special services, the Council may require that member to pay for them.

(3) Any expenditure which is attributable to the operation and maintenance of the buffer stock under paragraph (6) of article 37 shall be brought into the Buffer Stock Account. The liability of the Buffer Stock Account for any expenditure other than that specified in paragraph (6) of article 37 shall be decided by the Council.

(4) The financial year of the Organization shall be the same as the quota year.

(5) The expenses of delegations to the Council, to the Executive Committee and to any of the committees of the Council or of the Executive Committee shall be met by the members concerned.

Article 23. APPROVAL OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET AND ASSESSMENT OF CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) During the second half of each financial year, the Council shall approve the administrative budget of the Organization for the following financial year, and shall assess the contribution of each member to that budget.

(2) The contribution of each member to the administrative budget for each financial year shall be in the proportion which the number of its votes at the time the administrative budget for that financial year is approved bears to the total votes of all the members. In assessing contributions, the votes of each member shall be calculated without regard to the suspension of any member's voting rights or any redistribution of votes resulting therefrom.

(3) The initial contribution of any member joining the Organization after the entry into force of this Agreement shall be assessed by the Council on the basis of the number of votes to be held by it and the period remaining in the current financial year, but the assessment made upon other members for the current financial year shall not be altered.

(4) If this Agreement comes into force more than eight months before the beginning of the first full financial year, the Council shall at its first session approve an administrative budget covering only the period up to the commencement of the first full financial year. Otherwise the first administrative budget shall cover both the initial period and the first full financial year.

Article 24. PAYMENT OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET

(1) Contributions to the administrative budget for each financial year shall be payable in freely convertible currencies, shall be exempt from foreign exchange restrictions, and shall become due on the first day of that financial year.

(2) If at the end of five months after the beginning of the financial year a member has not paid its full contribution to the administrative budget, the Executive Director shall request the member to make payment as quickly as possible. If at the expiration of two months after the request of the Executive Director the member has still not paid its contribution, the voting rights of that member in the Council and the Executive Committee shall be suspended until such time as it has made full payment of the contribution.

(3) A member whose rights have been suspended under paragraph (2) shall not be deprived of any of its other rights or relieved of any of its obligations under this Agreement unless the Council so decides by special vote. It shall remain liable to pay its contribution and to meet any other financial obligations under this Agreement.

Article 25. AUDIT AND PUBLICATION OF ACCOUNTS

(1) As soon as possible but not later than six months after the close of each financial year, the statement of the Organization's accounts for that financial year and the balance sheet at the close of that financial year under each of the accounts referred to in paragraph (1) of article 22 shall be audited. The audit shall be carried out by an independent auditor of recognized standing in co-operation with two qualified auditors from member Governments, one from exporting members and one from importing members to be elected by the Council for each financial year. The auditors from member Governments shall not be paid by the Organization.

(2) The terms of appointment of the independent auditor of recognized standing as well as the intentions and objectives of the audit shall be laid down in the financial regulations of the Organization. The audited statement of the Organization's accounts and the audited balance sheet shall be presented to the Council at its next regular session for approval.

(3) A summary of the audited accounts and balance sheet shall be published.

CHAPTER VII. PRICE, QUOTAS, BUFFER STOCK AND DIVERSION
TO NON-TRADITIONAL USES

Article 26. OPERATION OF THIS AGREEMENT

(1) In furthering the objectives of this Agreement, members shall adopt measures for maintaining the price of cocoa beans between agreed prices, and for that purpose and under the control of the Council an export quota system shall be established, a buffer stock arrangement shall be instituted and arrangements shall be made for the diversion to non-traditional uses, under strict regulation, of cocoa surplus to quotas and of cocoa beans surplus to the buffer stock.

(2) Members shall conduct their trade policies so that the objectives of this Agreement may be attained.

Article 27. CONSULTATION AND CO-OPERATION WITH THE COCOA INDUSTRY

(1) The Council shall encourage members to seek the views of experts in cocoa matters.

(2) Members shall, in fulfilling their obligations under this Agreement, conduct their activities in a manner consonant with the established channels of trade and shall take due account of the legitimate interests of the cocoa industry.

(3) Members shall not interfere with the arbitration of commercial disputes between cocoa buyers and sellers if contracts cannot be fulfilled because of regulations established in order to implement this Agreement, nor place impediments in the way of the conclusion of arbitration proceedings. The requirement of members to comply with the provisions of this Agreement shall not be accepted as grounds for non-fulfilment of contract or as a defence in such cases.

Article 28. DAILY PRICE AND INDICATOR PRICE

(1) For the purposes of this Agreement, the price of cocoa beans shall be determined by reference to a daily price and an indicator price.

(2) The daily price shall, subject to paragraph (3), be the average taken daily of

the quotations for cocoa beans of the nearest three active future trading months on the New York Cocoa Exchange at noon and on the London Cocoa Terminal Market at closing time. The London prices shall be converted to US cents per pound by using the current six months forward rate of exchange published in London at closing time. The Council shall decide the method of calculation to be used when the quotations on only one of these two cocoa markets are available or when the London Exchange Market is closed. The time for shift to the next three months period is the fifteenth of the month immediately preceding the nearest active maturing month.

(3) The Council may, by special vote, decide on any other method of determining the daily price if it considers such method to be more satisfactory than that set out in paragraph (2).

(4) The indicator price shall be the average of the daily prices over a period of 15 consecutive market days or, for the purposes of paragraph (4) of article 34, over a period of 22 consecutive market days. Any reference in this Agreement to the indicator price being at, below or above any figure means that the average of the daily prices over the required period of consecutive market days has been at, below or above that figure; the required period of consecutive market days shall commence on the first day on which the daily price is at, below or above that figure.

Article 29. PRICES

(1) For the purpose of this Agreement a minimum price of cocoa beans shall be established at 23 US cents per pound and a maximum price at 32 US cents per pound.

(2) Before the end of the second quota year the Council shall review these prices and may, by special vote, revise them, except that the range between the minimum and the maximum prices shall remain the same. The provisions of article 75 shall not be applicable to the revision of prices under the present paragraph.

Article 30. BASIC QUOTAS

(1) For the first quota year each exporting member listed in annex A shall have the basic quota set out in that annex. There shall be no basic quota for the exporting members producing less than 10,000 tons of bulk cocoa listed in annex B.

(2) Before the beginning of the second quota year and taking into account the tonnages of cocoa produced by each exporting member in each of the three immediately preceding crop years for which final figures of production have been furnished to the Council, the basic quotas shall be automatically revised and the new basic quotas to apply for the remaining life of this Agreement shall be calculated on the following basis:

(a) Where, for any exporting member, the highest annual production figure during the three preceding crop years aforementioned is higher than the production figure set out in annex A, the higher of these two comparative figures shall be adopted in calculating the new basic quota which shall apply in respect of that member for the remaining life of this Agreement.

(b) Where, for any exporting member, the highest annual production figure

during the three preceding crop years aforementioned is more than 20 per cent below the production figure set out in annex A, the lower of these two comparative figures shall be adopted in calculating the new basic quota which shall apply in respect of that member for the remaining life of this Agreement.

(c) Where, for any exporting member, the highest annual production figure during the three preceding crop years aforementioned falls below the production figure set out in annex A but the shortfall is not more than 20 per cent, the production figure set out in annex A shall be adopted in calculating the new basic quota which shall apply in respect of that member for the remaining life of this Agreement.

(3) The Council shall revise the lists in annexes A and B if the development of production of an exporting member so requires.

Article 31. ANNUAL EXPORT QUOTAS

(1) At least 40 days before the beginning of each quota year, the Council shall, by special vote, and taking into account all the relevant factors such as the past trend of grindings, the long-term trends in consumption, possible sales by the buffer stock, prospective stock variations, the current market price of cocoa and the estimate of production, adopt an estimate of world demand for cocoa in that quota year, together with an estimate of exports not subject to annual export quotas. In the light of these estimates, the Council shall forthwith by special vote determine annual export quotas of exporting members for that quota year in the manner set out in this article.

(2) If, at least 33 days before the beginning of the quota year, the Council is unable to reach agreement on annual export quotas the Executive Director shall submit to the Council his own proposal. The Council shall immediately proceed to a decision by special vote on the proposal. The Council shall, in any event, determine the annual export quotas at least 30 days before the beginning of the quota year.

(3) The annual export quota for each exporting member shall be proportionate to the basic quota as provided in article 30.

(4) On the presentation of such evidence as the Council considers satisfactory it shall authorize an exporting member producing less than 10,000 tons in any quota year to export that year a quantity not greater than its effective production available for exports.

Article 32. SCOPE OF EXPORT QUOTAS

(1) Annual export quotas cover :

- (a) exports of cocoa from exporting members; and
- (b) cocoa from the current crop year registered for export within the limit of the export quota in effect at the end of the quota year but shipped after the quota year, provided that such exports shall be made not later than the end of the first quarter of the succeeding quota year and shall be subject to conditions to be established by the Council.

(2) For the purpose of determining the beans equivalent of the exports of cocoa products from exporting members and exporting non-members the following shall be the conversion factors—cocoa butter: 1.33; cocoa cake and powder: 1.18; cocoa paste and nibs: 1.25. The Council may determine if necessary that other

products containing cocoa are cocoa products. The conversion factors for cocoa products other than those for which conversion factors are set out in this paragraph shall be fixed by the Council.

(3) The Council shall, on the basis of any document referred to in article 48, keep the exports of cocoa products by exporting members and imports of cocoa products from exporting non-members under continuous observation. If the Council finds that, during the quota year, the difference between exports of cocoa cake and/or cocoa powder by an exporting country and its exports of cocoa butter has considerably increased at the expense of cocoa cake and/or cocoa powder because, for example, of increased extraction-method processing, the conversion factors to be used for the purpose of determining the beans equivalent of its exports of cocoa products during that quota year, and/or, if the Council so decides, in a subsequent quota year, will be as follows: cocoa butter: 2.15; cocoa paste and nibs: 1.25; cocoa cake and powder: 0.30 with consequential adjustment in the contribution remaining to be collected in accordance with article 38. However, this provision shall not apply if the decrease in exports of products other than cocoa butter is due to increased domestic human consumption or to other reasons — to be provided by the exporting country — considered as satisfactory and acceptable to the Council.

(4) Deliveries to the Buffer Stock Manager by exporting members under paragraphs (2) and (3) of article 39 and under paragraph (1) of article 45, as well as diversion of cocoa under paragraph (2) of article 45, shall not be counted against the export quotas of those members.

(5) If the Council is satisfied that cocoa has been exported by exporting members for humanitarian or other non-commercial purposes, such cocoa shall not be counted against the export quotas of those members.

Article 33. FINE OR FLAVOUR COCOA

(1) Notwithstanding articles 31 and 38 the provisions of this Agreement concerning export quotas and contributions for financing the buffer stock shall not apply to fine or flavour cocoa from any exporting member listed in paragraph (1) of annex C, whose production is exclusively of fine or flavour cocoa.

(2) Paragraph (1) shall also apply in the case of any exporting member listed in paragraph (2) of annex C, part of whose production consists of fine or flavour cocoa to the extent of the proportion of their production stated in paragraph (2) of annex C. With regard to the remaining proportion, the provisions of this Agreement concerning export quotas and contributions for financing the buffer stock and other limitations of this Agreement shall apply.

(3) The Council may, by special vote, revise annex C.

(4) If the Council finds that the production of, or export from, countries listed in annex C has risen sharply, it shall take appropriate steps to ensure that no abuse or evasion of this Agreement is taking place.

(5) Each exporting member listed in annex C undertakes to require the presentation of an authorized Council control document before permitting the export of fine or flavour cocoa from its territory. Each importing member undertakes to require the presentation of an authorized Council control document before permitting the import of fine or flavour cocoa into its territory.

Article 34. OPERATION AND ADJUSTMENT OF ANNUAL EXPORT QUOTAS

(1) The Council shall keep the market situation under review and shall meet whenever circumstances so require.

(2) The following quotas shall have effect unless the Council decides by special vote to increase or reduce them :

- (a) When the indicator price is above the minimum price, and below or at the minimum price +1 US cent per pound, the export quotas in effect shall be 90 per cent of annual export quotas;
- (b) When the indicator price is above the minimum price +1, and below or at the minimum price +3 US cents per pound, the export quotas in effect shall be 95 per cent of annual export quotas;
- (c) When the indicator price is above the minimum price +3, and below or at the minimum price +4½ US cents per pound, the export quotas in effect shall be 100 per cent of annual export quotas;
- (d) When the indicator price is above the minimum price +4½, and below or at the minimum price +6 US cents per pound, the export quotas in effect shall be 105 per cent of annual export quotas.

(3) With regard to quota reductions which have been carried out pursuant to paragraph (2), the Council may, by special vote, decide that such reductions shall be restored at price levels higher than those stipulated in that paragraph, provided that such higher price levels shall be within the price zone within which the restored quota shall be in effect.

(4) When the indicator price is above the minimum price +6 US cents per pound the export quotas in effect shall be suspended unless the Council decides otherwise by special vote. In accordance with the provisions of paragraph (4) of article 28, for the purpose of determining when the indicator price is above the minimum price +6 US cents per pound, the average of the daily prices shall have been above the minimum price +6 US cents per pound over a period of 22 consecutive market days. Once export quotas have been suspended, a period of the same duration shall apply for determining when the indicator price has fallen to, or below, the minimum price +6 US cents per pound.

(5) When the indicator price is at the minimum price +8 US cents per pound, the Buffer Stock Manager shall commence sales from the buffer stock in accordance with the provisions of article 40 unless the Council decides otherwise by special vote.

(6) When the indicator price is at the maximum price, mandatory sales from the buffer stock shall take place under the terms provided for by paragraph (1) of article 40.

(7) When the indicator price is at the minimum price the Council shall meet within four working days to review the market situation and decide by special vote on further measures to defend the minimum price.

(8) When the indicator price is above the maximum price the Council shall meet within four working days to review the market situation and decide by special vote on further measures to defend the maximum price.

(9) During the last 45 days of the quota year there shall be no introduction of export quotas or reduction of export quotas in effect, unless the Council decides otherwise by special vote.

Article 35. COMPLIANCE WITH EXPORT QUOTAS

(1) Members shall adopt the measures required to ensure full compliance with the obligations undertaken by them in this Agreement in respect of export quotas. The Council may call upon members to adopt additional measures, if necessary, for the effective implementation of the export quota system, including the making of regulations by exporting members providing for the registration of all their cocoa to be exported within the limit of the export quota in effect.

(2) Exporting members undertake to regulate their sales in such a manner as to make for orderly marketing and to be in a position to comply at all times with their export quotas in effect. In any case, no exporting member shall export more than 85 per cent and 90 per cent of its annual export quota determined under article 31 during the first two and the first three quarters respectively.

(3) Each exporting member undertakes that the volume of its exports of cocoa shall not exceed its export quota in effect.

(4) If an exporting member exceeds its export quota in effect by less than one per cent of its annual export quota this shall not be considered as being a breach of paragraph (3). However, any such excess shall be deducted from the export quota in effect of the member concerned in the following quota year.

(5) If an exporting member exceeds for the first time its export quota in effect beyond the margin of tolerance referred to in paragraph (4), that member shall sell to the buffer stock, unless the Council decides otherwise, an amount equal to the excess within three months of being discovered by the Council. This amount shall be automatically deducted from its export quota in effect for the quota year immediately following the one in which the breach took place. Sales to the buffer stock under this paragraph shall be made in accordance with paragraphs (5) and (6) of article 39.

(6) If an exporting member exceeds for a second or subsequent time its export quota in effect beyond the margin of tolerance referred to in paragraph (4), that member shall sell to the buffer stock, unless the Council decides otherwise, an amount equal to twice the excess within three months of being discovered by the Council. This amount shall be automatically deducted from its export quota in effect for the quota year immediately following the one in which the breach took place. Sales to the buffer stock under this paragraph shall be made in accordance with paragraphs (5) and (6) of article 39.

(7) Any action taken under paragraphs (5) and (6) shall be without prejudice to the provisions of chapter XV.

(8) When the Council determines annual export quotas under article 31, it may decide by special vote to establish quarterly export quotas. It shall at the same time establish the rules for operating and removing such quarterly export quotas. In establishing such rules the Council shall take into account the production pattern of each exporting member.

(9) In the event that an introduction or a reduction of export quotas cannot be fully respected during the current quota year because of the existence of *bona fide* contracts entered into when export quotas were suspended or within export quotas in effect at the time the contracts were made, the adjustment shall be made in the export quotas in effect for the succeeding quota year. The Council may require evidence of such contracts.

(10) Members undertake to transmit immediately to the Council any informa-

tion which they may obtain in relation to any breach of this Agreement or of any rules or regulations established by the Council.

Article 36. REDISTRIBUTION OF SHORTFALLS

(1) Each exporting member shall, as soon as possible and in any case before the end of May in each quota year, notify the Council of the extent to which and the reasons why it expects either that it will not use all its quota in effect or that it will have a surplus over that quota. In the light of such notifications and explanations the Executive Director shall, unless the Council decides otherwise by special vote taking into account market conditions, redistribute shortfalls among exporting members in accordance with rules which the Council shall establish covering the conditions, timing and mode of such redistribution. Such rules shall include provisions regulating the manner in which reductions made under paragraphs (5) and (6) of article 35 shall be dealt with.

(2) For exporting members not in a position to notify the Council of their expected shortfalls or surpluses before the end of May because of the timing of the harvest of their main crop, the time limit for notification of shortfalls or surpluses shall be extended up to the middle of July. The exporting countries which qualify for this extension of time are listed in annex E.

Article 37. INSTITUTION AND FINANCING OF THE BUFFER STOCK

(1) A buffer stock arrangement is hereby instituted.

(2) The buffer stock shall purchase and hold only cocoa beans and its maximum capacity shall be 250,000 tons.

(3) The Buffer Stock Manager shall, in accordance with rules adopted by the Council, be responsible for the operation of the buffer stock and for buying, selling, and maintaining in good condition stocks of cocoa beans and, without incurring market risks, replacing lots of cocoa beans in accordance with the relevant provisions of this Agreement.

(4) In order to finance its operations, the buffer stock shall from the start of the first quota year after the entry into force of this Agreement, receive regular income in the form of contributions charged on cocoa in accordance with the provisions of article 38. If, however, the Council has other sources of finance it may decide another date on which to implement the contribution.

(5) Should the income of the buffer stock through contributions at any time seem likely to be insufficient to finance its operations, the Council may by special vote borrow funds in freely convertible currency from appropriate sources, including the Governments of member countries. Any such loans shall be repaid out of the proceeds of contributions, of the sale of cocoa beans by the buffer stock and of miscellaneous income of the buffer stock, if any. Individual members of the Organization shall not be responsible for the repayment of such loans.

(6) The cost of operating and maintaining the buffer stock including

- (a) The remuneration of the Manager and the members of the staff who operate and maintain the buffer stock, the cost to the Organization of administering and controlling the collection of contributions and interest or capital charges due on sums borrowed by the Council, and
- (b) other costs such as the cost of transportation and insurance from the f.o.b. point into the buffer stock storage point, storage including fumigation, handling

charges, insurance, management and inspection and any expenditure incurred in replacing lots of cocoa beans to maintain their condition and value shall be met out of the regular source of income from contributions or loans under paragraph (5) or the proceeds of resale under paragraph (5) of article 39.

Article 38. CONTRIBUTIONS FOR FINANCING THE BUFFER STOCK

(1) The contribution charged on cocoa either on first export by a member or on first import by a member shall not be more than one US cent per pound of cocoa beans and proportionately on cocoa products in accordance with paragraphs (2) and (3) of article 32. In any case the contribution shall only be charged once. In the first two quota years for which the contribution is in effect the rate of contribution shall be one US cent per pound of cocoa beans and proportionately on cocoa products in accordance with paragraphs (2) and (3) of article 32. For the period thereafter the Council may, by special vote, determine a lower rate of contribution in the light of the financial resources and obligations of the Organization in relation to the buffer stock. If no such determination is made the prevailing rate shall be maintained. If the Council, by special vote, decides that sufficient capital for the operation of the buffer stock and for the fulfilment of the financial obligations of the Organization in relation to the buffer stock has been accumulated, further contribution shall cease.

(2) Certificates of contribution shall be issued by the Council in accordance with the rules which it shall establish. Such rules shall take into account the interests of the cocoa trade and shall cover, *inter alia*, the possible use of agents, the issuance of documents against contributions, and the payment of contributions within a given time limit.

(3) Contributions under this article shall be payable in freely convertible currencies and shall be exempt from foreign exchange restrictions.

(4) Nothing contained in this article shall affect the right of any buyer or seller to regulate the terms of payment for supplies of cocoa by agreement between them.

Article 39. PURCHASES BY THE BUFFER STOCK

(1) For the purposes of this article, the maximum capacity of the buffer stock of 250,000 tons shall be divided into individual entitlements for each exporting member in the same proportion as its basic quota under article 30.

(2) If annual export quotas are reduced under article 34, each exporting member shall forthwith offer to sell to the Buffer Stock Manager and the Manager shall within ten days of the quota reduction enter into a contract to buy from each exporting member an amount of cocoa beans equal to the reduction in its quota.

(3) Not later than the end of the crop year, each exporting member shall notify the Manager of any excess of its production over its export quota in effect at the end of the quota year and the quantity of cocoa beans required for domestic consumption. Each exporting member notifying an excess shall forthwith offer to sell to the Manager and the Manager shall within ten days of the notification enter into a contract to buy from such exporting member, any cocoa beans produced in excess of its export quota in effect at the end of the quota year not already purchased under paragraph (2), after allowing for production required for domestic consumption.

(4) The Manager shall purchase only cocoa beans of recognized standard marketable grades and in quantities of not less than 100 tons.

(5) In purchasing cocoa beans from exporting members under the provisions of this article, the Manager shall, subject to the provisions of paragraph (6), make :

- (a) an initial payment of 10 US cents per pound f.o.b. on delivery of the cocoa beans; provided that at the end of the quota year concerned the Council, on the recommendation of the Manager, may decide in the light of the current and prospective financial position of the buffer stock that the initial payment shall be increased by an amount not exceeding 5 US cents per pound. The Manager may pay less than the full additional increment for individual parcels of cocoa beans, depending on their quality or condition, in accordance with rules approved under paragraph (3) of article 37;
- (b) a complementary payment on the sale of the cocoa beans by the buffer stock representing the proceeds of the sale less the payment made under (a) above and the cost of transportation and insurance from the f.o.b. point into the buffer stock storage point, storage and handling charges and costs, if any, of replacing lots of cocoa beans as necessary to maintain the condition and value of such lots

(6) Where a member has already sold to the Manager a quantity of cocoa beans equal to its individual entitlement as defined in paragraph (1), the Manager shall for subsequent purchases pay at the time of delivery only such a price as would be realized by the disposal of the cocoa beans for non-traditional uses. If cocoa beans bought under the provisions of this paragraph are subsequently resold under the provisions of article 40, the Manager shall make a complementary payment to the exporting member concerned representing the proceeds of the re-sale less the payment already made under this paragraph and the cost of transportation and insurance from the f.o.b. point into the buffer stock storage point, storage and handling charges and costs, if any, of replacing lots of cocoa beans as necessary to maintain the condition and value of such lots.

(7) Where cocoa beans are sold to the Manager under paragraph (2), the contract shall contain a clause allowing the exporting member to cancel all or part of the contract before the cocoa beans are delivered :

- (a) if subsequently in the same quota year the reduction in quota which gave rise to the sale is retored under the provisions of article 34; or
- (b) to the extent that, after making such sales, production in the same quota year proves to be insufficient to satisfy the member's export quota in effect.

(8) Purchase contracts under this article shall provide for delivery within a period to be stipulated in the contract but at the latest within two months after the end of the quota year.

(9) (a) The Manager shall keep the Council informed of the financial position of the buffer stock. If he considers that funds will not be sufficient to pay for the cocoa beans which he believes will be offered to him during the current quota year he shall request the Executive Director to convene a special session of the Council.

(b) If the Council is unable to find any other practicable solution it may by special vote suspend or restrict purchases under paragraphs (2), (3) and (6) until such time as it is able to resolve the financial situation.

(10) The Manager shall maintain appropriate records to enable him to fulfil his functions under this Agreement.

Article 40. BUFFER STOCK SALES IN DEFENCE OF THE MAXIMUM PRICE

(1) The Buffer Stock Manager shall make sales from the buffer stock pursuant to paragraphs (5) and (6) of article 34 in accordance with the provisions of this article;

(a) Sales shall be at current market prices;

(b) When sales from the buffer stock commence pursuant to paragraph (5) of article 34, the Manager shall continue to offer cocoa beans for sale until:

(i) the indicator price falls to the minimum price +8 US cents per pound; or

(ii) he has exhausted all the supplies of cocoa beans at his disposal; or

(iii) the Council, when the indicator price is between the minimum price +8 US cents per pound and the maximum price, decides otherwise by special vote;

(c) When the indicator price is at or above the maximum price, the Manager shall continue to offer cocoa beans for sale until the indicator price falls to the maximum price or until he has exhausted all the cocoa beans at his disposal, whichever is earlier.

(2) In making sales in accordance with paragraph (1), the Manager shall sell through normal channels in member countries to firms and organizations engaged in the trade or processing of cocoa for the purpose of future processing in accordance with rules approved by the Council.

(3) In making sales in accordance with paragraph (1), the Manager shall, subject to the acceptability of the price bid, give first refusal to purchasers in member countries before accepting bids from purchasers in non-member countries.

Article 41. WITHDRAWAL OF COCOA BEANS FROM THE BUFFER STOCK

(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of article 40, an exporting member which is unable to fulfil its quota during a quota year owing to a shortfall in its drop may apply to the Council for approval to withdraw all or part of its cocoa beans purchased by the Buffer Stock Manager during the preceding quota year and still held in stock unsold to the extent of the amount by which its export quota in effect exceeds production for the quota year. The exporting member concerned shall pay to the Manager, on release of the cocoa beans, the costs incurred in respect of the cocoa beans covering the initial payment, the cost of transportation and insurance from the f.o.b. point into the buffer stock storage point, storage and handling charges.

(2) The Council shall establish the rules for the withdrawal of cocoa beans from the buffer stock under paragraph (1).

Article 42. CHANGES IN THE EXCHANGE RATES OF CURRENCIES

A special session of the Council shall be called by the Executive Director within not more than four working days whenever a change occurs in the par value of either the US dollar or the pound sterling or the exchange rates for either of these currencies are not maintained within internationally prescribed margins of their par value. Pending this special session the Executive Director and the Buffer Stock Manager shall take such interim measures as they consider necessary. In particular, they may, after consultation with the Chairman of the Council, temporarily restrict or suspend the operations of the buffer stock. After consideration of the circumstances, including a review of the interim measures that may have been taken by the Executive Director and the Manager, and the potential effect of a change in the par value of a currency or variations in exchange rates

mentioned above on the effective operation of this Agreement, the Council may by special vote take any necessary corrective measures.

Article 43. LIQUIDATION OF THE BUFFER STOCK

(1) If this Agreement is to be replaced by a new agreement which includes provisions relating to the buffer stock, the Council shall make such arrangements as it considers appropriate regarding the continued functioning of the buffer stock.

(2) If this Agreement terminates without being replaced by a new agreement which includes provisions relating to the buffer stock, the following provisions shall apply:

- (a) No further contracts shall be made for the purchase of cocoa beans for the buffer stock. The Buffer Stock Manager shall, in the light of current market conditions, dispose of the buffer stock in accordance with the rules laid down by the Council by special vote on the entry into force of this Agreement, unless, prior to the termination of this Agreement, the Council revises these rules by special vote. The Manager shall retain the right to sell cocoa beans at any time during liquidation to meet the costs thereof.
- (b) The proceeds of sales and monies standing to the account of the buffer stock shall be used to pay, in the following order:
 - (i) the costs of liquidation;
 - (ii) any outstanding balance of, plus interest on, any loan incurred by or on behalf of the Organization in respect of the buffer stock;
 - (iii) any outstanding complementary payments under article 39.
- (c) Any monies remaining after payments have been made under (b) shall be paid to the exporting members concerned in proportion to the contribution-paid exports of each such exporting member.

Article 44. ASSURANCE OF SUPPLIES

Exporting members undertake to pursue sales and export policies within the context of this Agreement which will not artificially restrict supplies of cocoa and which will ensure the regular supply of cocoa to importers in member countries. In offering cocoa for sale when the price is above the maximum price, exporting members shall give preference to importers in member countries as against importers in non-member countries.

Article 45. DIVERSION TO NON-TRADITIONAL USES

(1) If the quantity of cocoa beans held in store by the Buffer Stock Manager under article 39 exceeds the maximum capacity of the buffer stock, the Manager shall, under terms and conditions laid down by the Council, dispose of such excess cocoa beans for diversion to non-traditional uses. Such terms and conditions shall, *inter alia*, be designed to ensure that the cocoa does not re-enter the normal cocoa market. Each member shall co-operate with the Council in this respect to the fullest extent possible.

(2) Instead of selling cocoa beans to the Manager when the maximum capacity of the buffer stock has been reached, an exporting member may, under the control of the Council, divert internally its surplus cocoa to non-traditional uses.

(3) Whenever any case of diversion inconsistent with this Agreement is brought to the attention of the Council, including any case of re-entry into the market of cocoa diverted to non-traditional uses, the Council shall decide at the earliest opportunity what measures should be taken to remedy the situation.

CHAPTER VIII. REPORTING OF IMPORTS AND EXPORTS, RECORD OF QUOTA PERFORMANCE AND CONTROL MEASURES

Article 46. REPORTING OF EXPORTS AND RECORD OF QUOTA PERFORMANCE

(1) In accordance with rules to be established by the Council, the Executive Director shall maintain a record of the annual export quota and its adjustments in the case of each exporting member. Against the quota shall be recorded the exports for quota purposes which are made by that member so that the quota position of each exporting member is kept up-to-date.

(2) For this purpose, each exporting member shall report to the Executive Director at such intervals as the Council may determine the total quantity of exports registered, together with such other data as the Council may prescribe. This information shall be published at the end of each month.

(3) Exports for non-quota purposes shall be recorded separately.

Article 47. REPORTING OF IMPORTS AND EXPORTS

(1) In accordance with rules to be established by the Council, the Executive Director shall maintain a record of members' imports and of exports from importing members.

(2) For this purpose, each member shall report to the Executive Director the total quantities of its imports and each importing member shall report to the Executive Director the total quantities of its exports at such intervals as the Council may determine together with such other data as the Council may prescribe. This information shall be published at the end of each month.

(3) Imports which, under this Agreement, do not count against export quotas shall be recorded separately.

Article 48. CONTROL MEASURES

(1) Each member exporting cocoa shall require the presentation of a valid certificate of contribution or other authorized Council control document before permitting the shipment of cocoa from its customs territory. Each member importing cocoa shall require the presentation of a valid certificate of contribution or other authorized Council control document before permitting the import of any cocoa into its customs territory whether from a member or a non-member.

(2) Certificates of contribution will not be required for cocoa exported under the provisions of paragraphs (4) and (5) of article 32. The Council shall arrange to issue appropriate control documents to cover such shipments.

(3) Certificates of contribution or other authorized Council control documents shall not be issued to cover shipments, in any period, of cocoa in excess of authorized exports for that period.

(4) The Council shall by special vote adopt such rules as it considers necessary in respect of certificates of contribution and other authorized Council control documents.

(5) For fine or flavour cocoa the Council shall make such rules as it considers necessary in respect of the simplification of the procedure for authorized Council control documents taking into account all relevant factors.

CHAPTER IX. PRODUCTION AND STOCKS

Article 49. PRODUCTION AND STOCKS

(1) Members recognize the necessity of keeping production in reasonable balance with consumption and shall co-operate with the Council in the attainment of this objective.

(2) Each producing member may develop a programme to adjust its production, in order that the objective set forth in paragraph (1) may be attained. Each producing member concerned shall be responsible for the policies and procedures it applies to attain this objective.

(3) The Council shall review annually the level of stocks held throughout the world and make any necessary recommendations based on this review.

(4) At its first session, the Council shall take measures to develop a programme for the collection of information needed to establish, on a scientific basis, the world's current and potential productive capacity, as well as the world's current and potential consumption. Members shall facilitate the carrying out of this programme.

CHAPTER X. EXPANSION OF CONSUMPTION

Article 50. OBSTACLES TO THE EXPANSION OF CONSUMPTION

(1) Members recognize the importance of ensuring the greatest possible expansion of the cocoa economy and therefore of facilitating the expansion of cocoa consumption in relation to production so as to secure the best equilibrium in the long term between supply and demand, and in this connexion also recognize that it is important to bring about the gradual removal of all possible obstacles to such expansion.

(2) The Council shall identify the specific problems related to the obstacles to the expansion of the trade in and consumption of cocoa referred to in paragraph (1) and shall seek mutually acceptable practical measures designed to remove progressively such obstacles.

(3) In view of the objectives stated above and the provisions of paragraph (2) members shall endeavour to apply measures to reduce progressively the obstacles to the expansion of consumption and as far as possible eliminate them, or to diminish substantially their impact.

(4) The Council may, in order to further the purposes of this article, make any recommendations to members and shall examine periodically, beginning at its first regular session in the second quota year, the results achieved.

(5) Members shall inform the Council of all measures adopted with a view to implementing the provisions of this article.

Article 51. PROMOTION OF CONSUMPTION

(1) The Council may establish a committee whose aim shall be to stimulate

the expansion of consumption of cocoa in both exporting and importing countries. The Council shall periodically review the work of the committee.

(2) The cost of the promotion programme shall be met by contributions from exporting members. Importing members may also contribute financially. Membership of the committee shall be limited to members contributing to the promotion programme.

(3) The committee shall seek the approval of a member before conducting a campaign in the territory of that member.

Article 52. COCOA SUBSTITUTES

(1) Members recognize that the use of substitutes may prejudice the expansion of cocoa consumption. In this regard they agree to establish regulations on cocoa products and chocolate or to adapt existing regulations, if necessary, so that the said regulations shall prohibit materials of non-cocoa origin from being used in place of cocoa to mislead the consumer.

(2) In preparing or reviewing regulations based on the principles in paragraph (1), members shall take fully into account the recommendations and decisions of competent international bodies such as the Council and the Codex Committee on Cocoa Products and Chocolate.

(3) The Council may recommend to a member that it take any measures which the Council considers advisable for assuring the observance of the provisions of this article.

(4) The Executive Director shall present an annual report to the Council on the manner in which the provisions of this article are being observed.

CHAPTER XI. PROCESSED COCOA

Article 53. PROCESSED COCOA

(1) The needs of developing countries to broaden the base of their economies through, *inter alia*, industrialization and the export of manufactured products—including cocoa processing and the export of cocoa products and chocolate—are recognized. In this connexion, the need to avoid serious injury to the cocoa economy of importing and exporting members is also recognized.

(2) If any member considers that there is a danger of injury to its interest in any of the above respects, that member may consult with the other member concerned with a view to reaching an understanding satisfactory to the parties concerned, failing which the member may report to the Council which shall use its good offices in the matter to reach such understanding.

CHAPTER XII. RELATIONS BETWEEN MEMBERS AND NON-MEMBERS

Article 54. LIMITATION OF IMPORTS FROM NON-MEMBERS

(1) Each member shall limit its annual imports of cocoa produced in non-member countries, other than imports of fine or flavour cocoa from exporting countries listed in annex C, in accordance with the provisions of this article.

(2) Each member undertakes for each quota year :

(a) Not to permit the import of a total quantity of cocoa produced in non-

member countries as a group which is in excess of the average quantity imported from them as a group in the three calendar years 1970, 1971 and 1972;

(b) To reduce by half the quantity specified in paragraph (a) when the indicator price falls below the minimum price, and to maintain this reduction until the level of quotas in effect reaches that provided for in paragraph (2) (c) of article 34.

(3) The Council may by special vote suspend in whole or in part the limitations under paragraph (2). The limitations in paragraph (2) (a) shall not in any event apply when the indicator price of cocoa is above the maximum price.

(4) The limitations under paragraph (2) (a) shall not apply to cocoa purchased under *bona fide* contracts concluded when the indicator price was above the maximum price, nor those in (2) (b) to cocoa purchased under *bona fide* contracts concluded before the indicator price fell below the minimum price. In such cases the reductions shall, subject to the provisions of paragraph (2) (b), be applied in the following quota year unless the Council decides to waive the reductions or to apply them in a subsequent quota year.

(5) Members shall inform the Council regularly of the quantities of cocoa imported by them from non-members or exported by them to non-members.

(6) Any imports by a member from non-members in excess of the quantity which it is permitted to import under this article shall be deducted from the quantity which such member would otherwise be permitted to import in the next quota year, unless the Council decides otherwise.

(7) If a member on more than one occasion fails to comply with the provisions of this article, the Council may by special vote suspend both its voting rights in the Council and its right to vote or to have its votes cast in the Executive Committee.

(8) The obligations set out in this article shall not prejudice conflicting bilateral or multilateral obligations assumed by members with respect to non-members before the entry into force of this Agreement, provided that any member which has assumed such conflicting obligations shall fulfil them in such a way as to attenuate as much as possible the conflict between those obligations and the obligations set out in this article, that it shall take steps as promptly as possible to reconcile those obligations and the provisions of this article, and that it shall describe to the Council in detail the nature of those obligations and the steps it has taken to attenuate or eliminate the conflict.

Article 55. COMMERCIAL TRANSACTIONS WITH NON-MEMBERS

(1) Exporting members undertake not to sell cocoa to non-members on terms commercially more favourable than those which they are prepared to offer at the same time to importing members, taking into account normal trade practices.

(2) Importing members undertake not to buy cocoa from non-members on terms commercially more favourable than those which they are prepared to accept at the same time from exporting members, taking into account normal trade practices.

(3) The Council shall periodically review the operation of paragraphs (1) and (2) and may require member countries to supply appropriate information in accordance with article 56.

(4) Without prejudice to the provisions of paragraph (8) of article 54, any

member which has reason to believe that another member has not fulfilled the obligation under paragraphs (1) or (2) may so inform the Executive Director and call for consultations under article 60, or refer the matter to the Council under article 62.

CHAPTER XIII. INFORMATION AND STUDIES

Article 56. INFORMATION

(1) The Organization shall act as a centre for the collection, exchange and publication of:

- (a) statistical information on world production, sales, prices, exports and imports, consumption and stocks of cocoa; and
- (b) insofar as is considered appropriate, technical information on the cultivation, processing and utilization of cocoa.

(2) In addition to information which members are required to furnish under other articles of this Agreement, the Council may require members to furnish such information as it considers necessary for its operations, including regular reports on policies for production and consumption, sales, prices, exports and imports, stocks and taxation.

(3) If a member fails to supply, or finds difficulty in supplying, within a reasonable time, statistical and other information required by the Council for the proper functioning of the Organization, the Council may require the member concerned to explain the reasons therefor. If it is found that technical assistance is needed in the matter, the Council may take any necessary measures.

Article 57. STUDIES

The Council shall, to the extent it considers necessary, promote studies of the economics of cocoa production and distribution, including trends and projections, the impact of governmental measures in exporting and importing countries on the production and consumption of cocoa, the opportunities for expansion of cocoa consumption for traditional and possible new uses, and the effects of the operation of this Agreement on exporters and importers of cocoa, including their terms of trade, and may submit recommendations to members on the subjects of these studies. In the promotion of these studies the Council may co-operate with international organizations.

Article 58. ANNUAL REVIEW

The Council shall, as soon as practicable after the end of each quota year, review the operation of this Agreement and the performance of members in conforming to the principles and promoting the objectives thereof. It may then make recommendations to members regarding ways and means of improving the functioning of this Agreement.

CHAPTER XIV. RELIEF FROM OBLIGATIONS IN EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES

Article 59. RELIEF FROM OBLIGATIONS IN EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES

(1) The Council may, by special vote, relieve a member of an obligation on

account of exceptional or emergency circumstances, *force majeure*, or international obligations under the Charter of the United Nations for territories administered under the trusteeship system.

(2) The Council, in granting relief to a member under paragraph (1), shall state explicitly the terms and conditions on which and the period for which the member is relieved of the obligation.

(3) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this article, the Council shall not grant relief to a member in respect of:

- (a) the obligation under article 24 to pay contributions, or the consequences of a failure to pay them;
- (b) any export quota or other limitation on exports, if the quota or other limitation has already been exceeded;
- (c) the obligation to require payment of any charge or contribution under article 37.

CHAPTER XV. CONSULTATIONS, DISPUTES AND COMPLAINTS

Article 60. CONSULTATIONS

Each member shall accord sympathetic consideration to any representations made to it by another member concerning the interpretation or application of this Agreement and shall afford adequate opportunity for consultations. In the course of such consultations, on the request of either party and with the consent of the other, the Executive Director shall establish an appropriate conciliation procedure. The costs of such procedure shall not be chargeable to the Organization. If such procedure leads to a solution, this shall be reported to the Executive Director. If no solution is reached, the matter may, at the request of either party, be referred to the Council in accordance with article 61.

Article 61. DISPUTES

(1) Any dispute concerning the interpretation or application of this Agreement which is not settled by the parties to the dispute shall, at the request of either party to the dispute, be referred to the Council for decision.

(2) When a dispute has been referred to the Council under paragraph (1), and has been discussed, a majority of members, or members holding not less than one third of the total votes, may require the Council, before giving its decision, to seek the opinion on the issues in dispute of an *ad hoc* advisory panel to be constituted as described in paragraph (3).

(3) (a) Unless the Council unanimously decides otherwise, the *ad hoc* advisory panel shall consist of:

- (i) two persons, one having wide experience in matters of the kind in dispute and the other having legal standing and experience, nominated by the exporting members;
- (ii) two such persons nominated by the importing members; and
- (iii) a chairman selected unanimously by the four persons nominated under (i) and (ii) or, if they fail to agree, by the Chairman of the Council.

(b) Nationals of Contracting Parties shall not be ineligible to serve on the *ad hoc* advisory panel.

(c) Persons appointed to the *ad hoc* advisory panel shall act in their personal capacities and without instructions from any Government.

(d) The cost of the *ad hoc* advisory panel shall be paid by the Organization.

(4) The opinion of the *ad hoc* advisory panel and the reasons therefor shall be submitted to the Council which, after considering all the relevant information, shall decide the dispute.

Article 62. COMPLAINTS AND ACTION BY THE COUNCIL

(1) Any complaint that any member has failed to fulfil its obligations under this Agreement shall, at the request of the member making the complaint, be referred to the Council, which shall consider it and make a decision on the matter.

(2) Any finding by the Council that a member is in breach of its obligations under this Agreement shall be made by a simple distributed majority vote and shall specify the nature of the breach.

(3) Whenever the Council, whether as a result of a complaint or otherwise, finds that a member is in breach of its obligations under this Agreement it may, without prejudice to such other measures as are specifically provided for in other articles of this Agreement, including article 72, by special vote :

- (a) suspend that member's voting rights in the Council and in the Executive Committee; and
- (b) if it considers necessary, suspend additional rights of such member, including that of being eligible for, or of holding, office in the Council or in any of its committees until it has fulfilled its obligations.

(4) A member whose voting rights are suspended under paragraph (3) shall remain liable for its financial and other obligations under this Agreement.

CHAPTER XVI. FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 63. SIGNATURE

This Agreement shall be open for signature at United Nations Headquarters from 15 November 1962 until and including 15 January 1973 by any Government invited to the United Nations Cocoa Conference, 1972.

Article 64. RATIFICATION, ACCEPTANCE, APPROVAL

(1) This Agreement shall be subject to ratification, acceptance or approval by the signatory Governments in accordance with their respective constitutional procedures.

(2) Except as provided in article 65 instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations not later than 30 April 1973.

(3) Any signatory Government which has not deposited its instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval in accordance with paragraph (2) may be granted one or more extensions of time by the Council.

(4) Each Government depositing an instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval shall, at the time of such deposit, indicate whether it is an exporting member or an importing member.

Article 65. NOTIFICATION

(1) A signatory Government may notify the depositary authority that it is under-

taking to seek ratification, acceptance or approval in accordance with its constitutional procedures as rapidly as possible, on or before 30 April 1973 or in any case within a period of two months thereafter.

(2) A Government for whom conditions of accession have been established by the Council may notify the depositary authority that it is undertaking to seek accession in accordance with its constitutional procedures as rapidly as possible and in any case not later than two months from the date of receipt of its notification by the depositary authority.

(3) A Government giving a notification in accordance with paragraph (1) or (2) shall have the status of observer from the date of receipt of its notification until either it has given an indication of provisional application in accordance with article 66 or the time limit in its notification under paragraph (1) or (2) has expired. If the Government is unable either to ratify, accept, approve or accede within the specified period, or to give an indication in accordance with article 66, the Council may, in the light of the action taken by the Government concerned in accordance with paragraph (1) or (2), extend the Government's status of observer for a further specified period.

Article 66. INDICATION OF PROVISIONAL APPLICATION

(1) A signatory Government which gives a notification under paragraph (1) of article 65 may also indicate in its notification, or at any time thereafter, that it will apply this Agreement provisionally either when it enters into force in accordance with article 67 or, if this Agreement is already in force, at a specified date. An indication by a signatory Government that it will apply this Agreement when it enters into force in accordance with article 67 shall, for the purposes of provisional entry into force of this Agreement, be equal in effect to an instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval. Each Government giving such an indication shall at that time state whether it is joining the Organization as an exporting member or an importing member.

(2) When this Agreement is in force, either provisionally or definitively, any Government which gives a notification under paragraph (2) of article 65 may also indicate in its notification, or at any time thereafter, that it will apply this Agreement provisionally at a specified date. Each Government giving such an indication shall at that time state whether it is joining the Organization as an exporting member or an importing member.

(3) A Government which has indicated under paragraph (1) or (2) that it will apply this Agreement provisionally, either when it enters into force or at a specified date, shall, from that time, be a provisional member of the Organization until either it has deposited its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession or until the time limit in its notification under article 65 has expired, whichever is the earlier. If, however, the Council is satisfied that the Government concerned has not deposited its instrument owing to difficulties in completing its constitutional procedures, the Council may extend that Government's provisional membership for a further specified period.

Article 67. ENTRY INTO FORCE

(1) This Agreement shall enter definitively into force on 30 April 1973, or on any date within the following two months, if by that date Governments representing at least five exporting countries having at least 80 per cent of the basic quotas as

set out in annex A and Governments representing importing countries having at least 70 per cent of total imports as set out in annex D have deposited their instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval with the Secretary-General of the United Nations. It shall also enter definitively into force at any time after it is provisionally in force and these percentage requirements are satisfied by the deposit of instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession.

(2) This Agreement shall enter provisionally into force on 30 April 1973, or on any date within the following two months, if by that date Governments representing five exporting countries having at least 80 per cent of the basic quotas as set out in annex A and Governments representing importing countries having at least 70 per cent of total imports as set out in annex D have deposited their instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval with the Secretary-General of the United Nations or have indicated that they will apply this Agreement provisionally. During the period this Agreement is provisionally in force Governments that have deposited instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession as well as those Governments that have indicated that they will apply this Agreement provisionally shall be provisional members of this Agreement.

(3) If the requirements for entry into force under paragraph (1) or (2) are not met within the prescribed period of time, the Secretary-General of the United Nations shall invite, at the earliest time he considers practicable after 30 June 1973, the Governments which have deposited instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval, or have indicated in accordance with article 66 that they will apply this Agreement provisionally, to meet to decide whether to put this Agreement provisionally or definitively into force among themselves in whole or in part. If no decision is reached at this meeting the Secretary-General may convene such further meetings as he considers appropriate. The Secretary-General shall invite the Governments which have given a notification in accordance with article 65 to attend all such meetings as observers. Accession shall be in accordance with article 68. During any period this Agreement is in force provisionally under this paragraph, Governments that have deposited instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession as well as those Governments that have indicated that they will apply this Agreement provisionally, shall be provisional members of this Agreement. While this Agreement is in force provisionally under this paragraph, the Governments participating shall make the necessary arrangements to review the situation and decide whether this Agreement shall definitively enter into force among themselves, continue provisionally in force or terminate.

(4) The Secretary-General of the United Nations shall convene the first session of the Council to be held as soon as possible, but not later than 90 days after this Agreement enters provisionally or definitively into force.

Article 68. ACCESSION

(1) The Government of any State Member of the United Nations, its specialized agencies or the International Atomic Energy Agency may accede to this Agreement upon conditions that shall be established by the Council.

(2) If the Government is the government of an exporting country which is not listed in annex A or annex C the Council shall, as appropriate, establish a basic quota for that country which shall be deemed to be listed in annex A. If such a country is listed in annex A, basic quota specified therein shall be the basic quota for that country.

(3) Accession shall be effected by deposit of an instrument of accession with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

(4) Each Government which deposits an instrument of accession shall, at the time of such deposit, indicate whether it is joining the Organization as an exporting member or an importing member.

Article 69. RESERVATIONS

Reservations may not be made with respect to any of the provisions of this Agreement.

Article 70. TERRITORIAL APPLICATION

(1) A Government may at the time of signature or deposit of an instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, or at any time thereafter, by notification to the Secretary-General of the United Nations, declare that this Agreement shall extend to any of the territories for whose international relations it is for the time being ultimately responsible and this Agreement shall extend to the territories named therein from the date of such notification, or from the date on which this Agreement enters into force for that Government whichever is the later.

(2) Any Contracting Party which desires to exercise its rights under article 3 in respect of any of the territories for whose international relations it is for the time being ultimately responsible may do so by making a notification to that effect to the Secretary-General of the United Nations, either at the time of the deposit of its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, or at any later time. If the territory which becomes a separate member is an exporting member and is not listed in annex A or annex C the Council shall, as appropriate, establish a basic quota for it which shall be deemed to be listed in annex A. If such territory is listed in annex A, the basic quota specified therein shall be the basic quota for that territory.

(3) Any Contracting Party which has made a declaration under paragraph (1) may at any time thereafter, by notification to the Secretary-General of the United Nations, declare that this Agreement shall cease to extend to the territory named in the notification, and this Agreement shall cease to extend to such territory from the date of such notification.

(4) When a territory to which this Agreement has been extended under paragraph (1) and which subsequently attains independence, the Government of that territory may within 90 days after the attainment of independence, declare by notification to the Secretary-General of the United Nations that it has assumed the rights and obligations of a Contracting Party to this Agreement. It shall, as from the date of such notification, be a Contracting Party to this Agreement. If such Party is an exporting member and is not listed in Annex A or annex C the Council shall, as appropriate, establish a basic quota for it which shall be deemed to be listed in annex A. If such Party is listed in annex A, the basic quota specified therein shall be the basic quota for that Party.

Article 71. VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL

At any time after the entry into force of this Agreement, any member may withdraw from this Agreement by giving written notice of withdrawal to the Secretary-General of the United Nations. Withdrawal shall become effective 90 days after the notice is received by the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

Article 72. EXCLUSION

If the Council finds, under paragraph (3) of article 62, that any member is in breach of its obligations under this Agreement and decides further that such breach significantly impairs the operation of this Agreement, it may by special vote exclude such member from the Organization. The Council shall immediately notify the Secretary-General of the United Nations of any such exclusion. Ninety days after the date of the Council's decision, that member shall cease to be a member of the Organization and, if such member is a Contracting Party, a Party to this Agreement.

Article 73. SETTLEMENT OF ACCOUNTS WITH WITHDRAWING OR EXCLUDED MEMBERS

(1) The Council shall determine any settlement of accounts with a withdrawing or excluded member. The Organization shall retain any amounts already paid by a withdrawing or excluded member, and such member shall remain bound to pay any amounts due from it to the Organization at the time the withdrawal or the exclusion becomes effective; provided, however, that in the case of a Contracting Party which is unable to accept an amendment and consequently ceases to participate in this Agreement under the provisions of paragraph (2) of article 75 the Council may determine any settlement of accounts which it finds equitable.

(2) A member which has withdrawn or been excluded from, or has otherwise ceased to participate in, this Agreement shall not be entitled to any share of the proceeds of liquidation or the other assets of the Organization; nor shall it be burdened with any part of the deficit, if any, of the Organization upon termination of this Agreement.

Article 74. DURATION AND TERMINATION

(1) This Agreement shall remain in force until the end of the third full quota year after its entry into force, unless extended under paragraphs (3) or (4) or terminated earlier under paragraph (5).

(2) The Council, before the end of the third quota year referred to in paragraph (1), may by special vote decide that this Agreement be renegotiated.

(3) If, before the end of the third quota year referred to in paragraph (1), negotiations for a new agreement to replace this Agreement have not yet been concluded, the Council may, by special vote, extend this Agreement for a further quota year. The Council shall notify the Secretary-General of the United Nations of any such extension.

(4) If, before the end of the third quota year referred to in paragraph (1), a new agreement to replace this Agreement has been negotiated, and has been signed by sufficient Governments to bring it into force after ratification, acceptance or approval, but the new agreement has not provisionally or definitively entered into force, this Agreement shall be extended until the provisional or definitive entry into force of the new agreement, provided that this extension shall not exceed one year. The Council shall notify the Secretary-General of the United Nations of any such extension.

(5) The Council may at any time, by special vote, decide to terminate this Agreement. Such termination shall take effect on such date as the Council shall decide, provided that the obligations of members under article 37 shall continue

until the financial liabilities relating to the buffer stock have been discharged or until the end of the third quota year after its entry into force, whichever is the earlier. The Council shall notify the Secretary-General of the United Nations of any such decision.

(6) Notwithstanding termination of this Agreement, the Council shall remain in being for as long as necessary to carry out the liquidation of the Organization, settlement of its accounts, and disposal of its assets, and shall have during that period such powers and functions as may be necessary for these purposes.

Article 75. AMENDMENTS

(1) The Council may by special vote recommend an amendment of this Agreement to the Contracting Parties. The Council may fix a time after which each Contracting Party shall notify the Secretary-General of the United Nations of its acceptance of the amendment. The amendment shall become effective 100 days after the Secretary-General of the United Nations has received notifications of acceptance from Contracting Parties representing at least 75 per cent of the exporting members holding at least 85 per cent of the votes of the exporting members, and from Contracting Parties representing at least 75 per cent of the importing members holding at least 85 per cent of the votes of the importing members or on such later date as the Council by special vote may have determined. The Council may fix a time within which each Contracting Party shall notify the Secretary-General of the United Nations of its acceptance of the amendment, and, if the amendment has not become effective by such time, it shall be considered withdrawn. The Council shall provide the Secretary-General with the information necessary to determine whether the notifications of acceptance received are sufficient to make the amendment effective.

(2) Any member on behalf of which notification of acceptance of an amendment has not been made by the date on which such amendment becomes effective shall as of that date cease to participate in this Agreement, unless any such member satisfies the Council at its first meeting following the effective date of the amendment that its acceptance could not be secured in time owing to difficulties in completing its constitutional procedures, and the Council decides to extend for such member the period fixed for acceptance until these difficulties have been overcome. Such member shall not be bound by the amendment before it has notified its acceptance thereof.

Article 76. NOTIFICATIONS BY THE SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

The Secretary-General of the United Nations shall notify all States Members of the United Nations, of any of its specialized agencies or of the International Atomic Energy Agency of each signature, of each deposit of an instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, of each notification under article 65 and indication under article 66, and of the dates on which this Agreement comes provisionally and definitively into force. The Secretary-General shall notify all Contracting Parties of each notification under article 70, of each notice of withdrawal, of each exclusion, of the termination of this Agreement, of any extension of this Agreement, of the date on which an amendment becomes effective or is considered withdrawn, and of cessation of participation in this Agreement under paragraph (2) of article 75.

Article 77. AUTHENTIC TEXTS OF THIS AGREEMENT

The texts of this Agreement in the English, French, Russian and Spanish languages shall all be equally authentic. The originals shall be deposited in the archives of the United Nations, and the Secretary-General of the United Nations as the depositary authority shall transmit certified copies thereof to each signatory or acceding Government and to the Executive Director of the Organization.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, having been duly authorized to this effect by their respective Governments, have signed this Agreement on the dates appearing opposite their signatures.

ANNEX A

BASIC QUOTAS UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF ARTICLE 30

<i>Exporting countries</i>	<i>Production (000 tons)</i>	<i>Basic Quotas (percentages)</i>
Ghana	580.9	36.7
Nigeria	307.8	19.5
Ivory Coast	224.0	14.2
Brazil	200.6	12.7
Cameroon	126.0	8.0
Dominican Republic	47.0	3.0
Equatorial Guinea	38.7	2.4
Togo	28.0	1.8
Mexico	27.0	1.7
TOTAL	<u>1580.0</u>	<u>100.0</u>

Note: Calculated for the first quota year on the basis of the highest annual production figure during the past years beginning with and including the 1964/65 crop year.

ANNEX B

COUNTRIES PRODUCING LESS THAN 10,000 TONS OF BULK COCOA
REFERRED TO IN PARAGRAPH (1) OF ARTICLE 30

<i>Countries</i>	<i>000 tons</i>		<i>Countries</i>	<i>000 tons</i>	
	<i>1969/70</i>	<i>1970/71</i>		<i>1969/70</i>	<i>1970/71</i>
Zaire	4.9	5.6	Bolivia	1.3	1.4
Gabon	4.7	5.0	Cuba	1.0	1.0
Philippines	4.3	3.6	Nicaragua	0.6	0.6
Sierra Leone	4.0	5.1	New Hebrides	0.6	0.7
Haiti	4.0	3.7	Guatemala	0.5	0.5
Malaysia	2.3	2.5	United Republic of Tanzania	0.4	0.4
Peru	2.0	2.0	Uganda	0.4	0.5
Liberia	1.9	1.8	Angola	0.3	0.3
Congo	1.3	2.0	Honduras	0.3	0.3

Source: FAO Cocoa Statistics, *Monthly Bulletin*, July 1972, (with the exception of the figures for Uganda which were provided by the delegation of that country to the United Nations Cocoa Conference, 1972).

ANNEX C

FINE OR FLAVOUR COCOA PRODUCERS

(1) *Exporting countries producing exclusively fine or flavour cocoa*

Dominica	Sri Lanka
Ecuador	St. Lucia
Grenada	St. Vincent
Indonesia	Surinam
Jamaica	Trinidad and Tobago
Madagascar	Venezuela
Panama	Western Samoa

(2) *Exporting countries producing fine or flavour cocoa, but not exclusively*

	<i>Per cent of production consisting of fine or flavour cocoa</i>
Costa Rica	25
St. Tomé and Príncipe	50
Australia (Papua New Guinea)	75

ANNEX D

IMPORTS OF COCOA CALCULATED FOR THE PURPOSES OF ARTICLE 10¹
(000 tons)*Importing countries invited to the United Nations Cocoa Conference, 1972*

United States of America	352.9	Hungary	10.7
Federal Republic of Germany	166.0	Colombia	9.5
The Kingdom of the Netherlands	140.7	Bulgaria	9.1
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland	133.2	Norway	7.9
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics	126.5	Denmark	7.4
France	68.8	South Africa	7.2
Japan	48.0	Romania	6.3
Italy	44.4	Finland	5.2
Canada	41.3	New Zealand	4.8
Spain	32.2	Philippines	4.7
Belgium	31.9	Peru	1.8
Switzerland	28.0	Chile	1.7
Poland	19.6	India	0.8
Czechoslovakia	17.2	Algeria	0.7
Austria	15.9	Uruguay	0.6
Ireland	14.4	Tunisia	0.5
Yugoslavia	12.5	Malaysia	0.2
Sweden	11.6	Honduras	0.1
Argentina	10.8		
		TOTAL	1,395.1

Source : Based on FAO Cocoa Statistics, *Monthly Bulletin*, July 1972.

¹ Three-year average, 1969-1971 — or average of the three last years for which statistics were available — of net imports of cocoa beans plus gross imports of cocoa products, converted to beans equivalent by using the conversion factors contained in paragraph (2) of article 32.

ANNEX E

EXPORTING COUNTRIES TO WHICH PARAGRAPH (2) OF ARTICLE 36 APPLIES

Brazil
Dominican Republic

FOR AFGHANISTAN:
POUR L'AFGHANISTAN:
阿富汗:
За Афганистан:
POR EL AFGANISTÁN:

FOR ALBANIA:
POUR L'ALBANIE:
阿尔巴尼亚:
За Албанию:
POR ALBANIA:

FOR ALGERIA:
POUR L'ALGÉRIE:
阿尔及利亚:
За Алжир:
POR ARGELIA:

A. RAHAL
12 janvier 1973

FOR ARGENTINA:
POUR L'ARGENTINE:
阿根廷:
За Аргентину:
POR LA ARGENTINA:

FOR AUSTRALIA:
POUR L'AUSTRALIE:
澳大利亚:
За Австралию:
POR AUSTRALIA:

L. R. MCINTYRE
12th January, 1973

FOR AUSTRIA:
POUR L'AUTRICHE:
奥地利:
За Австрию:
FOR AUSTRIA:

: Dr. PETER JANKOWITSCH
9 Jänner 1973¹

FOR BAHRAIN:
POUR BAHRÉÏN:
巴林:
За Бахрейн:
FOR BAHRÉÏN:

FOR BANGLADESH:
POUR LE BANGLADESH:
孟加拉国:
За Бангладеш:
FOR BANGLADESH:

FOR BARBADOS:
POUR LA BARBADE:
巴巴多斯:
За Барбадос:
FOR BARBADOS:

FOR BELGIUM:
POUR LA BELGIQUE
比利时:
За Бельгию:
FOR BÉLGIKA:

M. VAN USSEL
1/3/1973²

¹ 9 January 1973 — 9 janvier 1973.

² 3 January 1973 — 3 janvier 1973.

FOR BHUTAN:
POUR LE BHOUTAN:
不丹:¹
За Бутан:
POR BHUTÁN:

FOR BOLIVIA:
POUR LA BOLIVIE:
玻利维亚:
За Бoливию:
POR BOLIVIA:

FOR BOTSWANA:
POUR LE BOTSWANA:
博茨瓦纳:
За Бoтсвану:
POR BOTSWANA:

FOR BRAZIL:
POUR LE BRÉSIL:
巴西:
За Бразилию:
POR EL BRASIL:

SERGIO ARMANDO FRAZÃO
January 12, 1973

FOR BULGARIA:
POUR LA BULGARIE:
保加利亚:
За Бoлгария:
POR BULGARIA:

Г. ГЯОЗЕВ
15 януаяи 1973 г.^{1,2}

¹ G. Grozev, 15 January 1973 — G. Grozev, 15 janvier 1973.

² See p. 254 of this volume for the texts of the declarations made upon signature — Voir p. 254 du présent volume pour les textes des déclarations faites lors de la signature.

FOR BURMA:
POUR LA BIRMANIE:
缅甸:
За Бирму:
POR BIRMANIA:

FOR BURUNDI:
POUR LE BURUNDI:
布隆迪:
За Бурунди:
POR BURUNDI:

FOR THE BYELORUSSIAN SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLIC:
POUR LA RÉPUBLIQUE SOCIALISTE SOVIÉTIQUE DE BIÉLORUSSIE:
白俄罗斯苏维埃社会主义共和国:
За Белорусскую Советскую Социалистическую Республику
POR LA REPÚBLICA SOCIALISTA SOVIÉTICA DE BIELORRUSIA:

FOR CAMEROON:
POUR LE CAMEROUN:
喀麦隆:
За Камерун:
POR EL CAMERÚN:

BAMELA ENGO
9th January, 1973

FOR CANADA:
POUR LE CANADA:
加拿大:
За Канаду:
POR EL CANADÁ:

SAUL F. RAE
12th January, 1973.

FOR THE CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC:
POUR LA RÉPUBLIQUE CENTRAFRICAINE:
中非共和国:
За Центральноеафриканскую Республику:
POR LA REPÚBLICA CENTROAFRICANA:

FOR CHAD:
POUR LE TCHAD:
乍得:
За Чад:
POR EL CHAD:

FOR CHILE:
POUR LE CHILI:
智利:
За Чили:
POR CHILE:

JAMES HOLGER
12th January, 1973

FOR CHINA:
POUR LA CHINE:
中国:
За Китай:
POR CHINA:

FOR COLOMBIA:
POUR LA COLOMBIE:
哥伦比亚:
За Колумбию:
POR COLOMBIA:

AUGUSTO ESPINOSA
12-1-73¹

¹ 12 January 1973 — 12 janvier 1973.

FOR THE CONGO:

POUR LE CONGO:

刚果

За Конго:

FOR EL CONGO:

FOR COSTA RICA:

POUR LE COSTA RICA:

哥斯达黎加:

За Коста-Рику:

FOR COSTA RICA:

FOR CUBA:

POUR CUBA:

古巴:

За Кубу:

FOR CUBA:

SERGIO MARTÍNEZ BARROSO

15 Enero 1973¹

FOR CYPRUS:

POUR CHYPRE:

塞浦路斯:

За Кипр:

FOR CHIPRE:

FOR CZECHOSLOVAKIA:

POUR LA TCHÉCOSLOVAQUIE:

捷克斯洛伐克:

За Чехословакию:

FOR CHECOSLOVAQUIA:

¹ 15 January 1973 — 15 janvier 1973.

FOR DAHOMEY:
POUR LE DAHOMEY:
达荷美:
За Дагомею:
POR EL DAHOMEY:

FOR DEMOCRATIC YEMEN:
POUR LE YÉMEN DÉMOCRATIQUE:
民主也门:
За Демократический Йемен:
POR EL YEMEN DEMOCRÁTICO:

FOR DENMARK:
POUR LE DANEMARK:
丹麦:
За ДАНИЮ:
POR DINAMARCA:

OTTO R. BORCH
Nov. 20, 1972

FOR THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC:
POUR LA RÉPUBLIQUE DOMINICAINE:
多米尼加共和国:
За Доминиканскую Республику:
POR LA REPÚBLICA DOMINICANA:

FOR ECUADOR:
POUR L'ÉQUATEUR:
厄瓜多尔:
За Эквадор:
POR EL ECUADOR:

LEOPOLDO BENITES
January 15, 1973

FOR EGYPT:
POUR L'EGYPTE:
埃及:
За Египет:
FOR EGIPTO:

FOR EL SALVADOR:
POUR EL SALVADOR:
萨尔瓦多:
За Сальвадор:
FOR EL SALVADOR:

FOR EQUATORIAL GUINEA:
POUR LA GUINÉE ÉQUATORIALE:
赤道几内亚:
За Экваториальную Гвинею:
FOR GUINEA ECUATORIAL:

FOR ETHIOPIA:
POUR L'ETHIOPIE:
埃塞俄比亚:
За Эфиопию:
FOR ETIOPÍA:

FOR THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY:
POUR LA RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRALE D'ALLEMAGNE:
德意志联邦共和国:
За Федеративную Республику Германии:
FOR LA REPÚBLICA FEDERAL DE ALEMANIA:

WALTER GEHLHOFF
12th January, 1973

FOR FIJI:
POUR FIDJI:
斐济:
За Фиџи:
FOR FIJI:

FOR FINLAND:
POUR LA FINLANDE:
芬兰:
За Финляндию:
FOR FINLANDIA:

AARNO KARHILO
15th January, 1973

FOR FRANCE:
POUR LA FRANCE:
法国:
За Францию:
FOR FRANCIA:

LOUIS DE GUIRINGAUD
22 novembre 1972

FOR GABON:
POUR LE GABON:
加蓬:
За Габон:
FOR EL GABÓN:

FOR GAMBIA:
POUR LA GAMBIE:
冈比亚:
За Гамбию:
FOR GAMBIA:

FOR GHANA:
POUR LE GHANA:
加纳:
За Гану:
POR GHANA:

F. E. BOATEN
22.11.72

FOR GREECE:
POUR LA GRÈCE:
希腊:
За Грецию:
POR GRECIA:

FOR GUATEMALA:
POUR LE GUATEMALA
危地马拉:
За Гватемалу:
POR GUATEMALA:

RAFAEL E. CASTILLO
Enero 15, 1973¹

FOR GUINEA:
POUR LA GUINÉE:
几内亚:
За Гвинею:
POR GUINEA:

FOR GUYANA:
POUR LA GUYANE:
圭亚那:
За Гвиану:
POR GUYANA:

¹ 15 January 1973 — 15 janvier 1973.

FOR HAITI:
POUR HAÏTI:
海地:
За Гаитя:
POR HAÏTÍ:

FOR THE HOLY SEE:
POUR LE SAINT-SIÈGE:
教廷:
За Святейший престол:
POR LA SANTA SEDE:

FOR HONDURAS:
POUR LE HONDURAS:
洪都拉斯:
За Гондурас:
POR HONDURAS:

ROBERTO MARTÍNEZ ORDÓÑEZ
January 15, 1973

FOR HUNGARY:
POUR LA HONGRIE:
匈牙利:
За Венгрию:
POR HUNGRÍA:

K. SZARKA
January 15, 1973

FOR ICELAND:
POUR L'ISLANDE:
冰島:
За Исландию:
POR ISLANDIA:

FOR INDIA:
POUR L'INDE:
印度:
За Индию:
POR LA INDIA:

FOR INDONESIA:
POUR L'INDONÉSIE:
印度尼西亚:
За Индонезию:
POR INDONESIA:

FOR IRAN:
POUR L'IRAN:
伊朗:
За Иран:
POR EL IRÁN:

FOR IRAQ:
POUR L'IRAK:
伊拉克:
За Ирак:
POR EL IRAK:

FOR IRELAND:
POUR L'IRLANDE:
爱尔兰:
За Ирландию:
POR IRLANDA:

FLORENCE O'RIORDAN
12 Jan. 1973

FOR ISRAEL:
POUR ISRAËL:
以色列:
За Израиль:
FOR ISRAEL:

FOR ITALY:
POUR L'ITALIE:
意大利:
За Италию:
FOR ITALIA:

PIERO VINCI¹
12 janvier 1973

FOR THE IVORY COAST:
POUR LA CÔTE-D'IVOIRE:
象牙海岸:
За Берег Слоновой Кости:
FOR LA COSTA DE MARFIL:

S. AKÉ
5 Janvier 1973

FOR JAMAICA:
POUR LA JAMAÏQUE:
牙买加:
За Ямайку:
FOR JAMAICA:

D. O. MILLS
15 January 1973

FOR JAPAN:
POUR LE JAPON:
日本:
За Японию:
FOR EL JAPÓN:

TORU NAKAGAWA
15 January 1973

¹ See p. 254 of this volume for the texts of the declarations made upon signature — Voir p. 254 du présent volume pour les textes des déclarations faites lors de la signature.

FOR JORDAN:
POUR LA JORDANIE:
约旦:
За Иорданию:
FOR JORDANIA:

FOR KENYA:
POUR LE KENYA:
肯尼亚:
За Кению:
FOR KENIA:

FOR THE KHMER REPUBLIC:
POUR LA RÉPUBLIQUE KHMÈRE:
高棉共和国:
За Кхмерскую Республику:
FOR LA REPÚBLICA KHMER:

FOR KUWAIT:
POUR LE KOWEÏT:
科威特:
За Кувейт:
FOR KUWAIT:

FOR LAOS:
POUR LE LAOS:
老挝:
За Лаос:
FOR LAOS:

FOR LEBANON:
POUR LE LIBAN:
黎巴嫩:
За ЛЕВАН:
POR EL LÍBANO:

FOR LESOTHO:
POUR LE LESOTHO:
莱索托:
За ЛЕСОТО:
POR LESOTHO:

FOR LIBERIA:
POUR LE LIBÉRIA:
利比里亚:
За Либерию:
POR LIBERIA:

FOR THE LIBYAN ARAB REPUBLIC:
POUR LA RÉPUBLIQUE ARABE LIBYENNE:
阿拉伯利比亚共和国:
За Ливийскую Арабскую Республику:
POR LA REPÚBLICA ARABE LIBIA:

FOR LIECHTENSTEIN:
POUR LE LIECHTENSTEIN:
列支敦士登:
За Лихтенштейн:
POR LIECHTENSTEIN:

FOR LUXEMBOURG:

POUR LE LUXEMBOURG:

卢森堡:

За Люксембург:

FOR LUXEMBURGO:

M. VAN USSEL
1/3/1973¹

FOR MADAGASCAR:

POUR MADAGASCAR:

马达加斯加:

За Мадагаскар:

FOR MADAGASCAR:

FOR MALAWI:

POUR LE MALAWI:

马拉维:

За Малави:

FOR MALAWI:

FOR MALAYSIA:

POUR LA MALAISIE:

马来西亚:

За Малайскую Федерацию:

FOR MALASIA:

FOR THE MALDIVES:

POUR LES MALDIVES:

马尔代夫:

За Мальдивы:

FOR LAS MALDIVAS:

¹ 3 January 1973 — 3 janvier 1973.

FOR MALI:
POUR LE MALI:
马里:
За МАЛИ:
POR MALÍ:

FOR MALTA:
POUR MALTE:
马耳他:
За МАЛЬТУ:
POR MALTA:

FOR MAURITANIA:
POUR LA MAURITANIE:
毛里塔尼亚:
За МАВРИТАНИЮ:
POR MAURITANIA:

FOR MAURITIUS:
POUR MAURICE:
毛里求斯:
За МАВРИКІЙ:
POR MAURICIO:

FOR MEXICO:
POUR LE MEXIQUE:
墨西哥:
За Мексикy:
POR MÉXICO:

FOR MONACO:
POUR MONACO:
摩纳哥:
За Монако:
POR MÓNACO:

FOR MONGOLIA:
POUR LA MONGOLIE:
蒙古:
За Монголию:
POR MONGOLIA:

FOR MOROCCO:
POUR LE MAROC:
摩洛哥:
За Марокко:
POR MARRUECOS:

FOR NAURU:
POUR NAURU:
瑙鲁:
За Науру:
POR NAURU:

FOR NEPAL:
POUR LE NÉPAL:
尼泊尔:
За Непал:
POR NEPAL:

FOR THE NETHERLANDS:

POUR LES PAYS-BAS:

荷兰:

За Нидерланды:

FOR LOS PAÍSES BAJOS:

R. FACK

27 November 1972

FOR NEW ZEALAND:

POUR LA NOUVELLE-ZÉLANDE:

新西兰:

За Новую Зеландию:

FOR NUEVA ZELANDIA:

FOR NICARAGUA:

POUR LE NICARAGUA:

尼加拉瓜:

За Никарагуа:

FOR NICARAGUA:

FOR THE NIGER:

POUR LE NIGER:

尼日尔:

За Нигер:

FOR EL NÍGER:

FOR NIGERIA:

POUR LA NIGÉRIA:

尼日利亚:

За Нигерию:

FOR NIGERIA:

O. ADENIJI

12 Jan. 1973.

FOR NORWAY:
POUR LA NORVÈGE:
挪威:
За Норвегию:
POR NORUEGA:

OLE ÅLGÅRD
12. Jan. 1973

FOR OMAN:
POUR L'OMAN:
阿曼:
За Оман:
POR OMÁN:

FOR PAKISTAN:
POUR LE PAKISTAN:
巴基斯坦:
За Пакистан:
POR EL PAKISTÁN:

FOR PANAMA:
POUR LE PANAMA:
巴拿马:
За Панаму:
POR PANAMÁ:

FOR PARAGUAY:
POUR LE PARAGUAY:
巴拉圭:
За Парагвай:
POR EL PARAGUAY:

FOR PERU:
POUR LE PÉROU:
秘魯:
За Перу:
POR EL PERÚ:

FOR THE PHILIPPINES:
POUR LES PHILIPPINES:
菲 律 宾:
За Филиппины:
POR FILIPINAS:

FOR POLAND:
POUR LA POLOGNE:
波 兰:
За Польшу:
POR POLONIA:

FOR PORTUGAL:
POUR LE PORTUGAL:
葡 萄 牙:
За Португалию:
POR PORTUGAL:

ANTONIO PATRICIO
January 8, 73

FOR QATAR:
POUR LE QATAR:
卡 塔 尔:
За Катар:
POR QATAR:

FOR THE REPUBLIC OF KOREA:
 POUR LA RÉPUBLIQUE DE CORÉE:
 大韩民国:
 За Корейскую Республику:
 POR LA REPÚBLICA DE COREA:

FOR THE REPUBLIC OF VIET-NAM:
 POUR LA RÉPUBLIQUE DU VIET-NAM:
 越南共和国:
 За Республику Вьетнам:
 POR LA REPÚBLICA DE VIET-NAM:

FOR ROMANIA:
 POUR LA ROUMANIE:
 罗马尼亚:
 За Румынию:
 POR RUMANIA:

Le Gouvernement de la Roumanie estime nécessaire de formuler des déclarations séparées au sujet des articles 3, 59 et 80*, de même qu'au sujet des articles 14 et 68¹.

ION DATCU²

FOR RWANDA:
 POUR LE RWANDA:
 卢旺达:
 За Руанду:
 POR RWANDA:

FOR SAN MARINO:
 POUR SAINT-MARIN:
 圣马力诺:
 За Сан-Марино:
 POR SAN MARINO:

* Should read: 70 Lire: 70.

¹ The Government of Romania deems it necessary to formulate separate declarations in respect of articles 3, 59 and 70, as well as in respect of articles 14 and 68.

² See also p. 254 of this volume for the texts of the declarations made upon signature — Voir aussi p. 254 du présent volume pour les textes des déclarations faites lors de la signature.

FOR SAUDI ARABIA:
POUR L'ARABIE SAOUDITE:
沙特阿拉伯:
За Саудовскую Аравию:
FOR ARABIA SAUDITA:

FOR SENEGAL:
POUR LE SÉNÉGAL:
塞内加尔:
За Сенегал:
FOR EL SENEGAL:

FOR SIERRA LEONE:
POUR LE SIERRA LEONE
塞拉勒窝内:
За Сьерра-Леоне:
FOR SIERRA LEONA:

FOR SINGAPORE:
POUR SINGAPOUR:
新加坡:
За Сингапур:
FOR SINGAPUR:

FOR SOMALIA:
POUR LA SOMALIE:
索马里:
За Сомали:
FOR SOMALIA:

FOR SOUTH AFRICA:
POUR L'AFRIQUE DU SUD:
南非:
За Южную Африку:
POR SUDÁFRICA:

FOR SPAIN:
POUR L'ESPAGNE:
西班牙:
За Испанию:
POR ESPAÑA:

ANTONIO ELIAS
15 January 1973

FOR SRI LANKA:
POUR SRI LANKA:
斯里兰卡:
За Шри Ланка:
POR SRI LANKA:

FOR THE SUDAN:
POUR LE SOUDAN:
苏丹:
За Судан:
POR EL SUDÁN:

FOR SWAZILAND:
POUR LE SOUAZILAND:
斯威士兰:
За Свазиленд:
POR SWAZILANDIA:

FOR SWEDEN:
POUR LA SUÈDE:
瑞典:
За Швецию:
POR SUECIA:

OLOF RYDBECK
Dec. 19th 1972

FOR SWITZERLAND:
POUR LA SUISSE:
瑞士:
За Швейцарию:
POR SUIZA:

B. TURRETTINI
Jan. 9th 1973

FOR THE SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC:
POUR LA RÉPUBLIQUE ARABE SYRIENNE:
阿拉伯叙利亚共和国:
За Сирийскую Арабскую Республику:
POR LA REPÚBLICA ARABE SIRIA:

FOR THAILAND:
POUR LA THAÏLANDE
泰国:
За Таиланд:
POR TAILANDIA:

FOR TOGO:
POUR LE TOGO:
多哥:
За Того:
POR EL TOGO:

J. TOGBE
Le 21 décembre 1972

FOR TONGA:
POUR LES TONGA:
汤加:
За Тонга:
POR TONGA:

FOR TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO:
POUR LA TRINITÉ-ET-TOBAGO:
特立尼达和多巴哥:
За Тринидад и Тобаго:
POR TRINIDAD Y TABAGO:

E. SEIGNORET
15 January 1973

FOR TUNISIA:
POUR LA TUNISIE:
突尼斯:
За Тунис:
POR TÚNEZ:

FOR TURKEY:
POUR LA TURQUIE:
土耳其:
За Турцию:
POR TURQUÍA:

FOR UGANDA:
POUR L'UGANDA:
乌干达:
За Уганду:
POR UGANDA:

FOR THE UKRAINIAN SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLIC:
 POUR LA RÉPUBLIQUE SOCIALISTE SOVIÉTIQUE D'UKRAINE:
 乌克兰苏维埃社会主义共和国:
 За Украинскую Советскую Социалистическую Республику:
 POR LA REPÚBLICA SOCIALISTA SOVIÉTICA DE UCRANIA:

FOR THE UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLICS:
 POUR L'UNION DES RÉPUBLIQUES SOCIALISTES SOVIÉTIQUES:
 苏维埃社会主义共和国联盟:
 За Союз Советских Социалистических Республик:
 POR LA UNIÓN DE REPÚBLICAS SOCIALISTAS SOVIÉTICAS:

Я. МАЛИК
 9.1.73 г. ^{1,2}

FOR THE UNITED ARAB EMIRATES:
 POUR LES ÉMIRATS ARABES UNIS:
 阿拉伯联合酋长国:
 За Объединенные Арабские Эмираты
 POR LOS EMIRATOS ARABES UNIDOS:

FOR THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND:
 POUR LE ROYAUME-UNI DE GRANDE-BRETAGNE ET D'IRLANDE DU NORD:
 大不列颠及北爱尔兰联合王国:
 За Соединенное Королевство Великобритании и Северной Ирландии:
 POR EL REINO UNIDO DE GRAN BRETAÑA E IRLANDA DEL NORTE:

C. CROWE
 Novembre 15, 1972

FOR THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA:
 POUR LA RÉPUBLIQUE-UNIE DE TANZANIE:
 坦桑尼亚联合共和国:
 За Объединенную Республику Танзания:
 POR LA REPÚBLICA UNIDA DE TANZANIA:

¹ Y. Malik, 9 January 1973 — Y. Malik, 9 janvier 1973.

² See p. 254 of this volume for the texts of the declarations made upon signature — Voir p. 254 du présent volume pour les textes des déclarations faites lors de la signature.

FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA:
POUR LES ETATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE:
美利坚合众国:
За Соединенные Штаты Америки:
POR LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS DE AMÉRICA:

FOR THE UPPER VOLTA:
POUR LA HAUTE-VOLTA:
上沃尔特:
За Верхнюю Вольту:
POR EL ALTO VOLTA:

FOR URUGUAY:
POUR L'URUGUAY:
乌拉圭:
За Уругвай:
POR EL URUGUAY:

FOR VENEZUELA:
POUR LE VENEZUELA:
委内瑞拉:
За Венесуэлу:
POR VENEZUELA:

LEONARDO
Le 15 janvier 1973

FOR WESTERN SAMOA:
POUR LE SAMOA-OCCIDENTAL:
西萨摩亚:
За Западное Самоа:
POR SAMOA OCCIDENTAL:

J. V. SCOTT
15 January 1973

FOR YEMEN:
POUR LE YÉMEN:
也门:
За Йемен:
POR EL YEMEN:

FOR YUGOSLAVIA:
POUR LA YOUGOSLAVIE:
南斯拉夫:
За Югославию:
POR YUGOSLAVIA:

LAZAR MOJSOV
15 January 1973

FOR ZAIRE:
POUR LE ZAÏRE:
扎伊尔:
За Заир:
POR EL ZAÏRE:

FOR ZAMBIA:
POUR LA ZAMBIE:
赞比亚:
За Замбию:
POR ZAMBIA:

FOR THE EUROPEAN ECONOMIC COMMUNITY:
POUR LA COMMUNAUTÉ ÉCONOMIQUE EUROPÉENNE:
欧洲经济联盟
За европейское экономическое сообщество:
POR LA COMUNIDAD ECONÓMICA EUROPEA:

ALDO MAZIO
15 janvier 1973

DECLARATIONS MADE
UPON SIGNATURE*BULGARIA*

[TRANSLATION — TRADUCTION]

The restriction contained in article 63 of the International Cocoa Agreement, 1972, which prevents certain States from becoming parties, is contrary to the universal principle of the sovereign equality of States and, in particular, of States which abide by the principles of the United Nations. All States throughout the world are equal under the law, and they should accordingly have the right to become parties to the International Cocoa Agreement, 1972.

ITALY

“The Italian Government declares that if in the future any Member State of the European Economic Community withdraws from the International Cocoa Agreement, the Italian Government would have to reconsider its position as a Party to the Agreement.

This declaration is made in accordance with article 71 of the Agreement.

New York, 12 January 1973.”

ROMANIA

[ROMANIAN TEXT — TEXTE ROMAIN]

«a) Guvernul Republicii Socialiste România consideră că menținerea stării de dependență a unor teritorii la care se referă reglementările din articolele 3, 59 și 70 ale Acordului, nu sînt în concordanță cu Carta Organizației Națiunilor Unite și cu documentele adoptate de Organizația Națiunilor Unite cu privire la acordarea independenței țărilor și popoarelor coloniale, inclusiv cu Declarația referitoare la principiile dreptului internațional privind relațiile prietenești și cooperarea între state potrivit Cartei Organizației Națiunilor Unite adoptată prin rezoluția Adunării generale a Organizației Națiunilor Unite nr. 2625 (XXV) din 1970, care proclamă în mod solemn obligația statelor de a favoriza realizarea

DÉCLARATIONS FAITES
LORS DE LA SIGNATURE*BULGARIE*

«La restriction contenue à l'Article 63 de l'Accord international de 1972 sur le cacao, qui ne permet pas à certains Etats d'en faire partie, est en désaccord avec le principe universel de l'égalité souveraine des Etats et surtout des Etats qui se conforment aux principes de l'Organisation des Nations Unies. Tous les Etats du monde sont égaux en droit et il s'ensuit qu'ils devraient avoir le droit de devenir partie à l'Accord international de 1972 sur le cacao.»

ITALIE

[TRADUCTION — TRANSLATION]

Le Gouvernement italien déclare qu'au cas où, dans l'avenir, un Etat membre de la Communauté économique européenne se retirerait de l'Accord international sur le cacao, le Gouvernement italien devrait reconsidérer sa position en tant que Partie à l'Accord.

La présente déclaration est faite conformément à l'article 71 de l'Accord.

New York, le 12 janvier 1973.

ROUMANIE

principiului egalității în drepturi a popoarelor și a dreptului lor de a dispune de ele însele, în scopul de a pune de îndată capăt colonialismului.

«b) Guvernul Republicii Socialiste România consideră că prevederile articolelor 14 și 68 ale Acordului nu sînt în concordanță cu principiul conform căruia tratatele internaționale multilaterale trebuie să fie deschise participării tuturor statelor pentru care obiectul și scopul acestor tratate prezintă interes.»

[TRANSLATION — TRADUCTION]

1. The Government of the Socialist Republic of Romania considers that the maintenance of the dependent status of certain territories, to which reference is made in the provisions of articles 3, 59 and 70, is contrary to the Charter of the United Nations and to the instruments adopted by the United Nations with regard to the granting of independence to colonial countries and peoples, including the Declaration on Principles of International Law concerning Friendly Relations and Co-operation among States in accordance with the Charter of the United Nations, adopted unanimously by the United Nations General Assembly in 1970 (resolution 2625 (XXV)), which solemnly proclaims the duty of States to promote realization of the principle of equal rights and self-determination of peoples in order to bring a speedy end to colonialism.

2. The Government of the Socialist Republic of Romania considers that the provisions of articles 14 and 68 of the Agreement are contrary to the principle that multilateral treaties should be open for participation by all States to which the aim and purpose of such treaties are of interest.

1. «Le Gouvernement de la République socialiste de Roumanie considère que le maintien de l'état de dépendance de certains territoires, auquel se réfère la réglementation prévue aux articles 3, 59 et 70, n'est pas en conformité avec la Charte des Nations Unies et avec les documents adoptés au sein de l'Organisation des Nations Unies concernant l'octroi de l'indépendance aux pays et aux peuples coloniaux, y compris la Déclaration relative aux principes du droit international touchant des relations amicales et la coopération entre les Etats conformément à la Charte des Nations Unies, adoptée à l'unanimité par la résolution 2625 (XXV), de 1970, de l'Assemblée générale de l'ONU, qui proclame solennellement le devoir des Etats de favoriser la réalisation du principe de l'égalité de droits des peuples et de leur droit à disposer d'eux-mêmes, dans le but de mettre immédiatement un terme au colonialisme.»

2. «Le Gouvernement de la République socialiste de Roumanie considère que les dispositions des articles 14 et 68 de l'Accord ne sont pas en conformité avec le principe que les traités internationaux multilatéraux devraient être ouverts à la participation de tous les Etats pour lesquels l'objet et le but de ces traités présentent un intérêt.»

*UNION OF SOVIET
SOCIALIST REPUBLICS*

*UNION DES RÉPUBLIQUES
SOCIALISTES SOVIÉTIQUES*

[RUSSIAN TEXT — TEXTE RUSSE]

«a) положения статей 63 и 68 Соглашения, ограничивающие возможность участия в нем некоторых государств, противоречат общепризнанному принципу суверенного равенства государств.

«б) положения статей 2, 3, 70 Соглашения относительно распространения договаривающимися сторонами его действия на территории, за международные отношения которых они несут ответственность, являются устаревшими и противоречат Декларации Генеральной Ассамблеи ООН о предоставлении независимости колониальным странам и народам (резолюция Генеральной Ассамблеи ООН 1514/ХУ от 14.XII.1960 г.), провозгласившей необходимость незамедлительно и безоговорочно положить конец колониализму во всех его формах и проявлениях».

[TRANSLATION]

(a) The provisions of articles 63 and 68 of the Agreement, which restrict the opportunity for certain States to participate in it, are contrary to the generally recognized principle of the sovereign equality of States.

(b) The provisions of articles 2, 3 and 70 of the Agreement concerning the right of the Contracting Parties to extend the Agreement to territories for whose international relations they are responsible are outmoded and at variance with the United Nations General Assembly's Declaration on the Granting of Independence to Colonial Countries and Peoples (General Assembly resolution 1514 (XV) of 14 December 1960), which proclaimed the necessity of bringing to a speedy and unconditional end colonialism in all its forms and manifestations.

[TRADUCTION]

a) Les dispositions des articles 63 et 68 de l'Accord, qui limitent les possibilités d'adhésion de certains Etats audit Accord, sont contraires au principe universellement reconnu de l'égalité des Etats souverains.

b) Les dispositions des articles 2, 3 et 70 de l'Accord relatives à son application par les Parties contractantes dans les territoires pour lesquels elles assument la responsabilité des relations internationales sont surannées et contraires à la Déclaration de l'Assemblée générale des Nations Unies sur l'octroi de l'indépendance aux pays et aux peuples coloniaux (résolution de l'Assemblée générale des Nations Unies 1514 (XV) du 14 décembre 1960), qui a proclamé la nécessité de mettre immédiatement et inconditionnellement fin au colonialisme sous toutes ses formes et dans toutes ses manifestations.